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While many who visit the Nomad Market of Night City use vehicles to barter and trade, there 
is only one merchant who specializes in buying and selling vehicles.  Wandering Joe's is also 
one of the few, and the largest, permanent establishments of the market.  In fact, Wandering 
Joe's has done more to centralize and expand the Night City Nomad Market than anything 

else.   With its massive sprawling lot, and prominent auction site, the Wandering Joe's 
complex is vast, and takes up 2 miles of the northeastern section of the market, easily 

dwarfing even the largest of clan headquarters.    
 

Wandering Joe's has a hard earned reputation of fairness and honestly.  They simply will not 
sell a vehicle that does not run.  In fact, the policy is that if the vehicle can't make it through 

the gates on its own power, then they will not take it at all.  Once they have accepted a vehicle 
they have a large staff of fully trained mechanics, some of the best in the world in fact, to 

repair any engine problems and ensure that the vehicle will last at least a year, or your money 
back.   

 
Wandering Joe's has no clan affiliation, although some say they are a clan themselves.  In 

addition to the at least 30 permanent mechanics on staff, they also boast more security 
personnel than any other sector of the Market.  They openly hire security and mechanics, 

though they do not allow any clan ties to interfere with the duties as required.  Any employee 
caught trying to deceive or steal from Wandering Joe's is dealt with harshly, and often 

permanently, even more so if the person is doing so under influence from their individual 
clan.  In addition to security and mechanical duties, Wandering Joe's also employs gophers to 
park vehicles or fetch them for auction, and a small staff to run their web site, listing vehicles 
coming up for auction.  All the Auctioneers are members of Joe's family.  He himself auctions 

the cars, his brother Zeke auctions the trucks, his son Cletus auctions the motorcycles, his 
wife Meg auctions the aircraft, his sister Jo-Jo auctions the watercraft, and his cousin Merle 

auctions everything else. 
 

Wandering Joe's is an open auction, and vehicles are displayed for a full week before they go 
up for bid.  It may seem a bit of an aggravation to nomads wishing to sell their vehicles that 
they be forced to wait this long, but first the mechanics have to inspect the engine, then the 
buyers have to be given time to identify which vehicles they wish to purchase.  Any nomad 

wanting a quick return on his vehicle is advised to simply use it as barter with one of the many 
merchants in the market, or find an individual buyer and sell it to them directly.  As is the 
case with all technology sold in the market, Wandering Joe's only accepts sellers with clan 

affiliation.  This is so they can enforce their money back guarantee.  More than anywhere else, 
it is important that you are honest here, as if your clan has to foot the bill for your deceit than 
they will come after you with a vengeance.  Wandering Joe's keep strict records on both the 

individual seller and their clan to help assuage any duplicit dealings.  That being said, 
Wandering Joe's will accept any vehicle, so long as it runs, regardless of circumstance. 

 
While wandering Joe's accepts any vehicle that runs, the only vehicles we will be showing you 
here are those which fall under the class of nomad vehicle, which most often means they have 
been highly modified, sometimes from scratch, or are otherwise unique enough to be classified 
as such.  With that being said, please browse the lot for what we have coming up for sale this 
week.  For the purposes of the auction, crew refers only to the minimum number of people it 
takes to drive the vehicle.  All vehicles come exactly as shown.  For an additional fee you can 

have our secondary mechanics install any options you can supply the parts for. 

  



BIKES 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 210kg Starting bid:  2,000EB 

Exceedingly clean and pristine for a nomad bike, this 
trike seats 2 in comfort and style.  A perfect vehicle for a 

tribal headman. 
 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 20 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 220kg Starting bid:  1000EB 

Primarily built for speed, this totally hand built monster 
weighs in at 220 kilograms.  Super wide tires aid in 

stability. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: None 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 30KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 15 

SP: 10 Type: CYCLE  

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  500EB 

A very simple and easy to maintain military surplus bike, a good bike for the nomad on a budget. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, personal distillation rig, 2 canteens, small first aid kit, surplus short wave 
military radio, helmet, ghillie net.

  



 
Top Speed: 190 mph Acc/Decc: 30/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 10 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 100kg Starting bid:  800EB 

A modified and lightly armored street racer, a good and 
reliable solid vehicle. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability, sleeping bag, tent, 2 saddlebags. 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 15 

SP: 0 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 90kg Starting bid:  200EB 

A very basic bike, no frills.  Perfect if you want to 
add your own personal touch, or if you just want a 

ride until you can get something better. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability, 2 saddlebags. 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 20 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 115kg Starting bid:  500EB 

A stripped and fortified street racer, given limited 
off road capability, modified suspension, and 

tweaked for speed. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability, personal tent, sleeping bag, and 

hammock. 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 325mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 20 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  300EB 

Another rice burner, stripped to the bare essentials 
and overhauled for endurance. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 

capability, 2 saddlebags, 1 helmet 



 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 130kg Starting Bid: 100EB 

A sturdy and reliable long range bike with a custom 
gas tank.  Seen a lot of use, but still has a lot left in 

her. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 
canteen, personal water distillation kit, sleeping bag, 

road side emergency kit, 2 hard box saddle bags, 
personal tent, net for easy stowing, tool kit, gas 

mask. 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 10KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 20 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 115kg Starting bid: 500EB 

This Kawasaki is almost straight off the lot, very 
little has been changed, though it has seen some 

hard use. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Sleeping bag, Helmet. 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 35 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 145kg Starting bid: 400EB 

Totally scratch built custom ride, not for beginners.  
Heavy, durable, reliable, and built to last.  This is 

the bike for a serious wanderer. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 
personal distillation rig, short wave radio, tool kit. 

 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 150KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 30 

SP: 20 Type: Trike 

Mass: 585kg Starting bid: 600EB 

Another total custom hand built ride.  Drive your 
loved ones in comfort, without sacrificing the feel of 

the wind in your face. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Family distillation kit, 
family sized tent, blankets, 10 gallon water supply, 
tool box, first aid kit, road emergency kit, shovel. 



 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 550mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 10 

SP: 0 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 150kg Starting bid: 400EB 

Well, for the loner who spends most of his time in 
isolation, this is the bike for you.  A custom 

monowheel trailer on a swivel mount holds up to 40 
gallons of water.  It also has a hand built gas tank 

for extreme range. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability, 40 gallon water tank. 

 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 375mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Trike 

Mass: 425kg Starting bid: 700EB 

This is a monster trike, fast, durable, heavy as hell.  
Totally hand built, this bike is a true beast. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 

capability, 10 gallon spare gas tank, suit case. 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 35/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Trike 

Mass: 800kg Starting bid: 1000EB 

Hand built from scratch, featuring a V-12 and 
enough torque to rip the road in half.  Show off your 

dominance of the road. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 
 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 20 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 90kg Starting bid: 100EB 

This small dirtbike has been fitted with a brand new 
suspension and a rebuilt engine.  The spikes on the 

headlamp cowling are a nice touch as well. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability. 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: cycle 

Mass: 95kg Starting bid: 200EB 

Another army surplus bike, this one is almost stock.  
In fact if whether you are a collector looking for a 
great deal and a vintage bike, or a seasoned rider 
looking for a new horse, this is the bike for you. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road 

capability 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: cycle 

Mass: 95kg Starting bid:  100EB 

Hand built and lightly armored dirt bike, get it fo r a 
steal. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability.  
 

 
META-CORP ATWWS  

Top Speed: 230 mph Acc/Decc: 33/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: cycle 

Mass: 260kg Starting bid:  20,000EB 

This bike is truly something worth spending money on.  It appears to be a prototype for a corporate 
outrider/combat interceptor highway bike.  Recumbent, and heavily armed, it is believed that these were built 

by our brothers at Meta-Corp, and stolen from their test facility by Raffen-Shiv marauders.  Supposedly only 20 
of these exist, and we have three of them.  Bidding starts high, and they will move fast. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: audio entertainment suite, digital control surface, GPS, Military radio, Cybernetic 

linkage, 2" rocket pods x2 (HVY / -2 / P / 6D10 / 7 / 1-7 / VR) .50cal Browning M2HB x2 (HVY / 0 / N / P / 6d10 
(12.7mm) / 100 / 10 / VR).



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 28/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: cycle 

Mass: 165kg Starting bid:  2000EB 

This bike shows that not all nomad vehicles are 
ugly; this is a functional and amazing piece of steel 

art. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: None  
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 150mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: cycle 

Mass: 270kg Starting bid:  500EB 

This is a high seated fully enclosed recumbent, hand 
built and completely unique.  Armored and lightly 

armed, an ideal bike for outriders. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 9mm electric gatling gun 
(HVY / -1 / N / R / 2D6 (9mm) / 100 / 30 / ST 

 

 
Top Speed: 240 mph Acc/Decc: 33/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 245kg Starting bid:  3000EB 

This is one mean machine.  Hand built from scratch, this is one of the finest examples of nomad engineering we 
have ever seen.  It's fast as hell, will run like a workhorse, and is sturdy enough to survive. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road capability,

 



 
Top Speed: 130 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 10KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 115kg Starting bid:  500EB 

This armored heavy dirt bike was built from 
scratch, and is a prime example of the nomad 

"utility is everything" ideal. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capability, 
saddlebags, 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 460kg Starting bid:  950EB 

This trike was built specifically for attack by a 
Raffen-Shiv marauder team.  Heavily armed, and 

somewhat armored. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  off-road capability, 
5.56mm mini-gun 

 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 28/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 175kg Starting bid:  600EB 

An armored and heavily modified street racer, just the thing for a forward scout or interceptor. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road capability



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 35/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 150mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 380kg Starting bid:  650EB 

Really artistic and clean work, for a bike with a V-6 
turbo engine mounted to it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 220mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 175kg Starting bid:  500EB 

Hand built armored bike, good for the long haul. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road 
capability, hard-shell saddlebags 

 

 
Top Speed: 145 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 180kg Starting bid:  500EB 

Nicely customized with spikes on the gas tank, this 
classic and well-used custom chopper will still be 

running after you are dust. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road 
capability, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 115kg Starting bid:  300EB 

We call it the cow bike, and it can be yours today.  
Just look at it, who wouldn't want to ride it? 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: matching saddlebags and 

suitcase. 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 258kg Starting bid:  900EB 

A beautiful and clean bike and sidecar combo.  
Totally custom and show competition quality. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: full audio suite in side car  

 

 
Top Speed: 230 mph Acc/Decc: 33/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 210kg Starting bid:  2000EB 

One of the few recumbent bikes here, this is obviously a heavily modified and armored Kaneda.  Fully off-road 
capable and fast enough to outrun just about anything on the road. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, saddlebags, 2 pouches on either side of gas tank, rifle sheath, 

handgun sheath (for a very large handgun), canteen, personal distillation kit, tool kit, directional spot light, tent, 
sleeping bag, emergency road kit, cybernetic linkage, audio suite, civilian band radio.



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 220kg Starting bid:  500EB 

A big ole' fat ass chopper, perfect for easy riding. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability, saddlebags 

 

 
Top Speed: 190 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 275kg Starting bid:  900EB 

A very large, very heavy, custom military style bike. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable 
 

 
Top Speed: 230 mph Acc/Decc: 32/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 265kg Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Another beautiful example of nomad mechanics.  Big, heavy, fast and dependable.  Get it while you can, bidding 
will go through the roof. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability,



 
Top Speed: 185 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 25 

SP: 8 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 263kg Starting bid:  800EB 

Leave it to a Technomancer to bring in something 
completely different.  We don't even know how to begin 

to describe it.  Other than to tell you that you lay on your 
stomach to pilot it, and it moves like a bitch.  Since your 

face is right next to the pavement, this can be pretty 
scary.  Still, the low profile of the driver does make him 

much harder to hit. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: cycle 

Mass: 310kg Starting bid:  1100EB 

A heavily customized Harley, what really makes this 
bike stand out is its custom sidecar, with a 5.56 

minigun and 500 rounds of ammunition. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 5.56mm minigun (HVY / -
2 / N / P / 5D6(5.56mm) / 500 / 50 / VR) 

 
Top Speed: 85 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  50EB 

Well, this is about as bare bones and used as a bike 
can get.  Our mechanics assure me that the bike 

runs great, and is a good machine, still it looks like 
it’s held together with duct tape and a prayer to me. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Limited Off-road 
capability, saddlebags, front bag, backpack, 

canteen. 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: cycle 

Mass: 315kg Starting Bid:  400EB 

A great big custom chopper, this bike is the popular 
image of nomad culture. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 

capability, 
 



 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: cycle 

Mass: 520kg Starting bid:  500EB 

We don't know what the creator of this ride was 
thinking, but somehow he mounted a V-12 diesel 

onto a bike.  We are assuming he was a borg, since 
no one who doesn't have cybernetic limbs could bear 

the heat from the engine on their legs.  Still, this is 
the only bike I have ever seen that will haul a semi 
trailer out of a ditch.  If muscle is your way of life, 

this is the vehicle for you.  Oh yeah, that's our 
mechanic Cletus sitting on it, but if you don't have 
cyberlegs, our advice is not to bid on this monster. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: cycle 

Mass: 125kg Starting Bid:  200EB 

A scratch built bike with custom fuel tank.  
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 2 
hard-shell saddlebags, helmet. 

 
Top Speed: 190 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: cycle 

Mass: 105kg Starting bid:  100EB 

This is what happens when you try and turn a street 
racer into a dirt bike. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 

capability 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: ATV  

Mass: 125kg Starting bid:  500EB 

A heavy ATV with roll cage and custom gun mounts able 
to fit most assault weapons. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, storage 
box, cage on front, support/roll bar.  Removable 

trailer. 



 
Top Speed: 250 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: cycle 

Mass: 185kg Starting bid:  600EB 

Another highly customized Kaneda recumbent.  A true 
highway beast.  

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: None 

 

 
 Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  100EB 

This bike is a perfect example of the nomad ethic 
and approach to life.  Purely utilitarian, function 

over form, and yet still completely unique. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability, saddlebags, tent, sleeping bag, personal 

distillation kit, canteen, short wave radio, rifle 
sheath. 

 
Top Speed: 125 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: cycle 

Mass: 90kg Starting bid:  10EB 

Our mechanics swear on your grandmother that this 
bike will run fine.  And they do agree that this is the 

ugliest thing they have seen since Joe Bob's wife 
gave birth. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Limited Off-road 

capability, saddlebags 
 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: cycle 

Mass: 100kg Starting bid:  100EB 

Another stripped to the bare bones rice burner, 
good place to start at building your bike the way you 

want it. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability. 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 315kg Starting Bid:  2000EB 

A large, very wide custom bike.  The width of the bike 
prevents the rider from making too tight a turn, which 

can be a problem for those unused to it.  However it does 
offset this problem with lots of storage space and 2 

mounted 7.62mm machine guns. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Tool kit, 7.62mm machine 
gun x2 (HVY / -2 / N / P / 6D6+2 (7.62mm) 100 / 20 / 

R) 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 30KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 225kg Starting bid:  900EB 

This heavily armored chopper is tough enough to get you 
where you are going, and fast enough to get you back out. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Removable 40 mmm 

grendade launcher with laser rangefinder. (HVY / 
+2 / N / R / varies (40mm grenade) / 20 / 1 / VR 

 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 25/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 125kg Starting bid:  500EB 

This lightly armored crotch rocket packs the power 
to outrun any marauder or lawdog on your tail. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road 

capability 
 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  250EB 

A hand made street machine with plenty of 
accesorries, perfect for the advance scout, outrider, 

or even a lone rider, going solo on the highways. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Limited off-road 
capability, shovel, axe, machete, rifle sheath, 

saddlebags, fuel tank bag, tent, sleeping bag, helmet, 
personal distilation kit, small tool kit, road 

emergency kit. 



 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: ATV  

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  150EB 

A heavy ATV with roll cage and custom gun mounts able 
to fit most assault weapons. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-Road Capable, 2 gun 

swivel mounts. Rifle rack on back 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 90kg Starting bid:  100EB 

This hard used (but in excellent running condition) 
dirtbike comes with a free helmet. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 

helmet. 

 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 240mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 10KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 15 Type: cycle 

Mass: 135kg Starting bid:  600EB (apiece) 

Here you have 2 matching hand built dirt bikes for the price of one.  Apparently they were owned by two 
brothers, who thought it would be a good idea to build an armored roll cage around their bikes.  Too bad no one 

tole’ em eating out of a dented can was a bad idea. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability,



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass 180kg Starting bid:  250EB 

This custom built chopper features and large storage bin 
over double rear wheel.  The personal distiller is built 
right in, and the front cowling provides a modicum of 
protection for the rider. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Sleeping bag, limited off-road 
capability, personal distillation kit. 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 165kg Starting bid:  400EB 

The most interesting thing about this motorcycle is 
that somehow the owner built retracting spikes into 
the wheels for driving on ice and for better traction 

on sand and loose dirt. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 
retracting spikes (+2 on snow, ice, sand/dirt), 

saddlebags. 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 230kg Starting bid:  1000EB 

This sculpture on wheels is called "The Demon", 
and is sure to turn every head it passes.  And with a 
200 mph top speed, it will pass those heads very very 

quickly. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 
 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 160kg Starting bid:  500EB 

Very fast, very intimidating, this heavily modified 
Ducati will leave the pavement scorched in its wake. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 



 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 235kg Starting bid:  200EB 

A very simple bike and sidecar, slightly modified. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road 
capability, civilian band radio 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers:  Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 80kg Starting bid:  150EB 

A very bare and basic bike, modified for off road 
use. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 480kg Starting bid:  200EB 

A big mean ugly hand built trike. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 220mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 125kg Starting bid:  100EB 

The bike runs great, plus you get all this neat stuff 
on it...... some of which we don't want to know what 

is. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Numerous saddlebags, 
helmet, personal distillation kit, canteen x2, toolbox. 

 



 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  50EB 

The shop guys promise this bike has several more 
years of life to it.  Well, if you are looking for 

something cheap, here ya go. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road 
capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 105kg Starting bid:  200EB 

This hand built chopper is just too cool looking for 
words, it's most ingenious feature is a custom gas 

tank mounted on the back of the bike.  The skeleton 
decoration is just mean looking. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 

capability 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  300EB 

This hand built cross between a street racer and a 
motocross is as personalized as they come.  Lots of 

accessories. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 
saddlebags, sleeping bag, tent, kit bag, helmet, 

canteen, personal distillation kit, tool kit, directional 
spot light, 

 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  400EB 

A simple hand built crotch rocket with a built in 
distillation unit and a 5 gallon water tank mounted 

on the back. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 
capability, personal distillation kit, 5 gallon water 

tank. 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 90kg Starting bid:  50EB 

One of the most basic bikes you can find, going for a 
song. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road 

capability. 2 canteens, tarp. 
 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 115kg Starting Bid:  50EB 

Hand built from scratch, and so much slapped all 
over it we couldn't begin to tell what the pieces are 
from.  It's cheap, and reliable, and not much else. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Tool kit, numerous 

saddlebags, handlebar kit bag, rifle holder, 40mm 
fragmentation hand grenade, 3gallon gas can, 2 

gallon water bottle, removable searchlight, 
emergency road kit, sleeping bag. 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 60KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 625kg Starting bid:  500EB 

Another large hand built trike, perfect for the long 
trekking inherent to the nomad lifestyle. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Helmet, medium 

distillation kit, tool kit, emergency first aid kit , tent, 
2 sleeping bags, gun mount, air compressor. 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 95kg Starting bid:  300EB 

A very very heavily modified dirtbike, a good deal 
for the price. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 

personal distillation kit, sleeping bag, helmet, gps, 
civilian band radio, tool kit, 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 650kg Starting bid:  750EB 

A trike built with family in mind.  Covered rear 
portion resembling an old wagon, and open air 

driving area.  Perfect for the nomad tribe on the go. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Refrigerator, generator,  
rifle sheath, saddlebags, fuel tank bag, 3 person tent, 
sleeping bag, helmet, personal distillation kit, large 

tool kit, road emergency kit, civilian band radio 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass 105kg Starting bid:  250EB 

Military scout bike converted to a chopper, done 
fairly recently as you can see by the cleanliness of it. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road 
capability, Hardshell saddleboxes, 2 5 gallon water 
jugs, personal distillation kit, tools, small handle 

bag. 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 240mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 10KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 130kg Starting bid:  200EB 

This hand built highway racer is bare bones.  The additional headlights and gas mask decor are a nice touch 
though. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Small gas tank mounted saddlebags, civilian band radio



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  800EB 

A large and heavy rebuilt antique style bike, this 
was once owned by Jaun Aldecaldo, bidding is 

starting low but expected to reach high amounts due 
to nostalgia values.  Word is Santiago himself wants 

it. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 2 large removable 
backpack saddlebags 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: ATV  

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  300EB 

While most of the body shell is still standard, the engine 
has been rebuilt and tweaked for speed, this is the fastest 

ATV we have seen in a while. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable. 
 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 30 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 170kg Starting bid:  600EB 

A fast sleek, and totally hand built ride.  One of the 
few fully off-road capable bikes able to top 200 mph. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Rifle sheath, off-road 

capability, sleeping bag, civilian band radio 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  900EB 

A rough and tumble dirt bike with a machine gun 
mounted on a pintle mount on the detachable standing 

room only side car. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 7.62mm 
machinegun (HVY/0/N/C/6D6+2(7.62mm) / 100/50/VR) 

 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 130kg Starting bid:  200EB 

A simple chopper, another in a long line of 
stereotypical nomad rides. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable, 2 large 

saddlebags, rifle sheath, tent sleeping bag, 
handlebar kit bag, two small satchel bags. 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 25 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  400EB 

A good escort bike, little bit of armor, and fast 
enough to intercept. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited Off-road capable,  

 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 160kg Starting bid:  4,000EB 

Affectionately termed the "Ghostrider", there isn't  a biker on the planet who wouldn't want to own this piece of true art.  
Totally custom built, with the skill of genius and the style of a madman.  This bike is the most beautiful and frightening 

thing we have ever seen.  Oh yeah, it goes really fast too. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: None 



 
Top Speed: 190 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 1/2 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2/-1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 200kg Starting bid:  600EB 

Complete with a detachable sidecar, this bike is a real beauty, and something of a beast. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Detachable sidecar, Limited off-road capability, radio
 

 
Top Speed: 250 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 180kg Starting bid:  1000EB 

Speed, that’s the word, and that’s the only word. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:   

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 130kg Starting bid:  200EB 

Another speed bike, a bit more comfortable than 
most, which is nice on those long hauls. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability



 
Top Speed: 240 mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 240kg Starting bid:  2,000EB 

This bike is big, really really big, and fast as hell.  The exhaust system, quite honestly kind of baffles us, and we 
wouldn't be surprised if a Technomancer had something to do with this bikes construction.  That would also 

explain why the bikes fork covers open up on each side to reveal a concealed storage space designed to carry a 
rifle and two handguns on each side, with enough room left to hold a 4inch x 4 inch storage compartment. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Flip open storage compartments, off road capable, radio 

 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 220kg Starting bid:  800EB 

A trio of matching hand built bikes, these things are massive, but if you and yours are into the whole uniformity thing, 
these are for you.  And its more than a bargain with the speed these bikes can reach.  We are selling them individually, but 

there is nothing to stop you from bidding on all three. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  400EB 

Another bike with removable sidecar, ideal for outrider 
teams. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off road capability 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 160kg Starting bid:  400EB 

A large hand built chopper with a huge engine. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 



 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 26/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 20 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 180kg Starting bid:  1,000EB 

It has four wheels, but we are classifying it as a bike, 
because...... well because we feel like and couldn't figure 
out where else to put it.  First off, this ride is cool, its fast 
as hell, but it could be going 30mph and you would feel 
like you are flying, probably has something to do with 

your face being like a foot off the ground.  Warning this 
bike is not for beginners or those with a weak heart.  It 

doesn't offer much protection, and other cars will have a 
really difficult time seeing you when they are changing 
lanes, but holy god, if you want to feel the speed in your 

bones, this is the bike for you. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 20 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 130kg Starting bid:  350EB 

A simple bike, not very maneuverable, but it should be 
good for the long haul. And it’s large storage bins means 

you don’t have to leave anything behind. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road capability 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 20 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  100EB 

Formerly belonging to a Raffen-Shiv raider, this chopper 
is now available to you.  Slightly armored  and somewhat 

intimidating, this bike lets people know you mean 
business. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, spikes 

 

 
Top Speed: 130 mph Acc/Decc: 23/33 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 20 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  300EB 

A street racer modified for off-road.  Perfect for scouts 
and outriders who don’t want to sacrifice speed for 

flexibility and traction. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, radio 
 



 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 20 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 80kg Starting bid:  50EB 

A very no frills bike, hand built for off-road or s treet use.  
Perfect for beginners. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capability,  

 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 35 

SP: 5 Type: Trike  

Mass: 480kg Starting bid:  900EB 

It’s ugly… man is it ugly… but it’s pure nomad.  The 
skulls come free on this Raffen-shiv abomination. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

radio, personal distillation kit 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 23/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 10KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 115kg Starting bid:  250EB 

Another hand built motorcycle that looks like it was built 
from parts that belong on something else. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 10KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  300EB 

Something for the ladies,who says you can’t be bad and 
pretty at the same time.  This lovingly handbuilt and 
bright pink bike comes free with matching helmet. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

radio  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 80kg Starting bid:  200EB 

These 2 bikes we are selling as a pair, simple off-road 
bikes decorated with human bones.  Taken from Raffen-
Shiv raiders.  We left the bones on because no one here 
wanted to touch them.  We suggest you remove them, 

unless that sort of thing appeals to you. Selling them as a 
pair. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 130 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  300EB 

A streetfighter in every sense of the word, mean and 
ugly, and starting bid is low. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

radio 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  250EB 

A very agile Chinese military surplus motorcycle with a 
bit of slight nomad tinkering. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, radio 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 80KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 510kg Starting bid:  800EB 

It’s not often you see a vehicle this pristine and beautiful 
in the Market.  Fast and sleek, and oh so comfortable.  

We expect bidding to go high, and we also expect that a 
week after purchase this trike will look nothing like this, 

a shame really. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radio 
 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 130kg Starting bid:  700EB 

Honestly, we don’t even know how to classify this bike.  
It’s a performance bike with off-road tires and plexiglass 

covers…  It’s just plain weird.  From looking at it I 
would say it’s a Technomancer vehicle, but for what 

purpose I couldn’t even begin to speculate. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability,  
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  300EB 

A nomad streetbike, ideal for loners or outriders. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
radio, personal distillation kit 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Trike  

Mass: 920kg Starting bid:  1200EB 

They may come faster and prettier, very few come with as much muscle.   As much storage as a truck, and as many horses. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radio, Limited off-road capabili ty, family sized distillation kit, 4 man tent, 3 blankets, camo-net, 
1 10 gallon gas tank, shovel, tool box, map collection, axe, spare tire, tow cable, machete, (runs on ethanol)



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Trike  

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  400EB 

A very simple trike, but it’s faster than it looks. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radio 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Trike  

Mass: 280kg Starting bid:  300EB 

A very pretty, very fast trike. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 30KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 35 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  150EB 

Not many nomads would be caught dead on a Harley this 
gaudy, but apparently someone dug it.  Shame cause 

without all the glowy crap its actually a pretty 
comfortable ride. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

radio 
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 35 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  200EB 

A nomad street bike, perfect for outriders. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
radio 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 45 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 200kg Starting bid:  11,000EB 

This is a brilliant idea.  Build a full communications suite around a high speed off-road capable motorcycle.  The idea is 
that by sending this bike out the nomads who built it could “bounce” communications off it, doubling their effective radio 
range and enabling them to remain in contact and orchestrate  massive and spread out movement.  Equip it with a satellite 

link and hand it over to a nomad with decent motorcycle skills, and you have  yourself a serious edge ofver the 
competition, and your enemies 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, military ra dio (see Conflict), signal booster (doubles transmission/receiver 

range), Tight Beam Laser Communications, Jammer, Satellite link, Cybernetic link, Computer, detachable military 
surplus cybermodem (See Conflict) 

 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 45 

SP: 15 Type: Trike  

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  800EB 

Another large nomad trike.  Sometimes I look at these and wonder why they don’t just get a car, but then I remind myself 
I am dealing with nomads. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: family sized distillation kit, m ilitary radio, 10 gallon gas can 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 35 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  400EB 

A very fast and highly modified dirt bike, an essential vehicle for an outrider or scout. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, radio, pers onal distillation kit 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  200EB 

A nomad streetfighter, hell on the open road.  It’s seen 
it’s fair share of abuse though. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 30KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  150EB 

A solid reliable nomad bike, the owner hates to part with 
it, but gambling debts at Jugging matches have to be paid 

somehow.  
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
radio 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 75KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  120EB 

One more in a long non-assembly line of nomad bikes, at 
least they have personality. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  300EB 

This former British military surplus bike is like n ew and 
perfect for escort duties. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 75KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 130kg Starting bid:  500EB 

This scratch built chopper is the epitome of nomad engineering.  Functional, utilitarian, yet with that sense of style that 
only nomads and the mad wear with pride. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability,



 
Top Speed: 250 mph Acc/Decc: 35/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 75KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 35 

SP: 5 Type: Trike  

Mass: 320kg Starting bid:  1200EB 

Some crazy son of a bitch built this trike for speed, maybe he built it a little too well, as you would have to be equally crazy 
to take it out, and forget turning at high speed… 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 45 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 220kg Starting bid:  1500EB 

This is something of a crazy bike, built like a street racer, with a fully enclosed armored driver compartment; this bike is a 
monster, and the brainchild of a vet from military service in Zaire.  Why leave yourself in the open, when you can be 

riding down you enemies in this one man assault monster. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, rad io, forward facing .50 cal MG 
 



 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 25 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  100EB 

This bike is so covered in nomad “personality” we don’t 
know what else to say about it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 100kg Starting bid:  450EB 

A pristine military surplus Suzuki dirtbike, with 2  large 
fuel cans and a matching armored gun case capable of 
carrying any standard sized hunting or assault rifle. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/28 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 125kg Starting bid:  650EB 

I don’t know who is building these choppers, but they are simply gorgeous.  Fast as hell too. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  220EB 

The best feature of this bike is the armored (SP: 20) sidecar.  It also comes with a small trailer. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 5 Type: Trike  

Mass: 1800kg Starting bid:  1500EB 

Power, that’s all we have to say about this trike.  Who 
cares that its purple and chrome, this sucker can pull a 

fully loaded semi trailer with horses to spare or outrun a 
Corvette like it was a Pinto… 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 130 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  200EB 

Lightly armored, this bike is great for deep 
reconnaissance in rough terrain, or simply for extended 

life on the road. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  400EB 

A lightly armored Ducati, Speed and style, what more 
could you ask for. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Trike  

Mass: 260kg Starting bid:  900EB 

This heavily armored Trike was the property of a now 
deceased Raffen-Shiv chieftain.  Take that as warning if 

you buy it, the Raffen will recognize it and won’t be 
happy about you driving it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 23/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 100kg Starting bid:  110EB 

This fully off-road capable nomad bike was apparently owned by a Raffen-Shiv, it features a small birdcage, which we are 
told the former owner kept pigeons in, as an early warning system for areas with biological, chemical, or other airborne 

contaminants.  The leather saddle is a nice touch. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 100 belt of  5.56 ammunition, birdcage 



 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 (1) Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 210kg Starting bid:  600EB 

Built from the ground up for speed, some of the boys call this the suicide machine, others call it the War 5000, but 
everyone agrees, it is fast, and too scary for the devil.  The detachable sidecar means you can have a friend join you in hell. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, det achable sidecar 

 

 

Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 1070kg Starting bid:  1100EB 

Another well equipped nomad trike, with emphasis on 
storage compartments.  It got a roof for the passengers as 

well. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
family sized distillation kit, military surplus rad io, 4 man 

tent, 3 blankets, camo-net, 1 10 gallon gas tank, 1 ten 
gallon water tank 

 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 350KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 800kg Starting bid:  610EB 

Another trike, like new, built for speed.  Lots of storage 
and slightly armored, but not as much personality. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 100 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 4560kg Starting bid:  1000EB 

This abomination is the brainchild of one of our 
mechanics, Otis.  I guess my boys have too m uch time on 

their hands, because Otis made a motorcycle out of a 
Tank engine.  That’s right, a tank engine.  He says it’s 

the worlds heaviest bike, and I ain’t gonna disagree with 
him.  I mentioned that he better pray it never falls over 
on him, now he is selling it.  High starting bid is due to 

the engine, which can always be used for something else.  
Or you can use this bike to haul semi trailers, multiple 

semi trailers… 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 2 detachable kerosene lanterns 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 100kg Starting bid:  200EB 

Dual gas tanks give this bike increased range. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, gasmask 
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 900kg Starting bid:  750EB 

Lots of personality, good speed, but awful agility. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  100EB 

A solid dirtbike with a little armor thrown on for good 
measure. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 115kg Starting bid:  110EB 

Another solid dirtbike, well served in the nomad 
community. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 25ft rope, 

saddlebags, 5 gallon water jug. 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  150EB 

This all black scratch-built motorcross bike is ideal for 
outriders, scouts and anyone needing to cross rough 

terrain. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, 
saddlebags 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  `180EB 

An old Beemer, don’t see many of these anymore.  It’s in 
pretty good shape too, the saddle is nice. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

helmet 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 75kg Starting bid:  400EB 

Yeah, its totally hideous, we know, but it’s cheap and its got hardshell saddlebags.  If you just need something to get you 
around, you can’t really go wrong with this bike.  We will even throw in a matching helmet. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 125kg Starting bid:  500EB 

A slightly armored street-bike, Good speed, high agility, 
and clean looks. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 

 
Top Speed: 170 mph Acc/Decc: 28/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 35 

SP: 5 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  540EB 

A very nice little street racer, a necessity for escort duties 
or for anyone who just wants a little speed in their lives. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 

 
 



 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 125kg Starting bid:  700EB 

This rice burner has been armored and optimized for 
speed.  It’s a bike you can be proud of, and doesn’t look 

to awful either. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 23/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 95kg Starting bid:  400EB 

Light and extremely responsive, this hand built dirtbike 
will get you pretty much anywhere. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capability, spikes 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 30 

SP: 15 Type: Cycle 

Mass: 120kg Starting bid:  200EB 

A lightly armored streetbike retrofitted for off-ro ad 
duty.  Good range, high maneuverability, and better than 

average speed. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Trike  

Mass: 600kg Starting bid:  50EB 

If you are really one a budget, this trike may be for you. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited off-road capability, 
 

 
 
 



CARS  

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

A newly built buggy, not even broken in yet.  Be this cars 
first owner and customize it to your hearts content. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, high power 

lamps, 
 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

An armored hearse, complete with flame-thrower. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Flame-thrower 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Well, what do you expect from a nomad vehicle? 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Pneumatic 4 barrel harpoon 
launcher (HVY / -1 / N / P / 4D6 / 4 / 1-4 / VR ) 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

This former patrol car is now a mean nomad machine, 
seats 4 comfortably. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 30/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  4000EB 

Heavily modified, this sports car tends to eat miles like 
candy.  No body damage, not even a scratch on the paint. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

The owner of this hand built roadster claims its served 
him for over 12 years, our mechanics attest that it runs 

like a dream. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 0 Type: ATV  

Mass: 600kg Starting Bid:  500EB 

Somehow this trike got mixed in with the cars, so we're 
selling it here. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: M16 mounted on a swivel post. 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

This old sedan has seen a lot of hard use, but it still runs 
like a champ. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating 



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  3000EB 

Everyone loves a Mustang, and this classic doesn't even 
have any major dents or dings. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Lots of style in this old roadster, still has a lotta miles to 
travel. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: spikes 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

Large and in charge, this beast is at home on the road or 
off. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 5.56mm 

gatling cannon. 
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 30 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.8tons Starting Bid:  1700EB 

We aren't sure if this is the ugliest thing we have ever 
seen, but it sure comes close.  Be careful where you drive, 

those treads are murder on asphalt. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  20mm autocannon. 



 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 32/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

Brand new, this built from scratch by hand sports car is armed and armored, but its best defense is it's hellacious speed.  
It's not often you see a car this beautiful and pristine at this auction, buy now. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited Off-road capable, 7.62mm autocannon. 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Car 

Mass: .6tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

This simple no frills custom built car is ideal for anyone 
on a budget. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 60 

SP: 30 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

A heavily armored jeep, ideal for life in the wastelands. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, dual 
barrelled .30cal machineguns. 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: car 

Mass: .5 tons Starting Bid:  100EB 

A very small, very maneuverable buggy. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable  
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

This is a nice, slightly armored jeep. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 7.62mm 
assault rifle on a swivel mount, 40mm grenade launcher, 

2 50 gallon fuel tanks, winch, 2 7.62mm ammo boxes. 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  8000EB 

Another old police cruiser, interceptor engine, and this 
one is in a little better shape than most. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:    

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Well....... it's a roach car.  Not sure if it is supposed to 
inspire fear, if it's the original owners totem, or simply 
someone's weird sense of humor.  Nomads are a strange 

lot sometimes. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 
 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

This is it, the baddest car on the lot.  Hope you saved your money, cause this car is every nomads wet dream.  Fast, 
intimidating, and can take a hell of a beating.  The former owner paid to have the body and paint redone, and even washed 

it. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Top heavy, and a little on the weird side, apparently the 
former owner of this hearse is both a bit religious, and a bit 

of an artist.  Still it is well armored, and very roomy. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

  

Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 375mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

We can't begin to guess how many different cars, and even a 
plane, went into welding this together, but it runs well, and is 

fast enough. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

Another brand new buggy made right here by our boys in 
the shop. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 

 

 
Top Speed: 85 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Ok, this open top car is perfect for large groups traveling 
together.  It sits too low to the ground to be driven on any 

type of rough terrain though, so buyer beware. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Family sized distillation kit, f amily 
sized tent, sleeping bags, 1 5 gallon water jugs, short wave 

radio, first aid kit. 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 350KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 0 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

A large durable buggy, verging on truck size. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 

 
Top Speed: 80mph/15mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 600KG

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  800EB

My mechanics tell me this thing can float and even propel 
itself in water, and that it runs great. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: amphibious. 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

This highly modified compact has been equipped for off 
road use and the back seat removed for a single gunner to 

ride support. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable  
 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

Chopped to the basics to save weight, this road monster 
hauls ass.  A former race car that can now be your personal 

vehicle. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

It never gets any simpler than a buggy.  This one has seen a 
lot of action, but there is still life in her. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off road capable 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

If you are one who likes a unique ride, this car is for you. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: spikes 
 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 28/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 460mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  25,000EB 

This is what happens when you turn an old muscle car over to a armorer from Metacorp and a mechanic from the 
Technomancers.  The engine is a odd hybrid between standard combustion and a radical steam powered design.  It is able to 
reach amazing speeds..  Unfortunately only technomancers can repair it if there is ever a problem.  The weapons systems are 
professionally installed and fully integrated.  If it wasn't built specifically for a nomad as a favor, then it would probably be 

sitting in Jonathan Meta's private garage.  Of course, at the prices its expected to reach, he may be the only one who can 
afford it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  7.62mm gun in fixed front mount  position x2, caltrop release, 2" 5 shot rocket pod x 2. 

retractable forward fixed LAW rocket x2, GPS integrated nav computer, comm suite, full audio entertainment suite, built in 
distillation kit, wheel spikes,



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Slightly modified, and heavily used old muscle car.  Make it 
yours and own the road today. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 23/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Very large, very heavy, all steel construction.  Slightly 
modified engine for better performance, seats five in 

comfort.  Trunk lid has been removed for more storage 
space, or in emergency, extra seating (2), 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

Nomads love their muscle cars, and this one is no different.  It has already been highly modified and broken in.  Seats 5 with 
plenty of trunk space.  Roof hatch allows for a gunner to defend attacks from all directions. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Family sized distillation kit, r am bar, spikes, civilian band radio 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 750KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

A classic military style jeep, you don't see many of these in 
this condition anymore.  It features a front mounted 

snorkel for high water situations. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, swivel 
mounted 7.62mm M-60, Family sized distillation kit, 

military radio  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 12/32 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  750EB 

A very large, very heavy, scratch built dune buggy. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Not all nomad vehicles can be performance machines.  
Some are simply a means to get from point A to point B.  

Still, this vehicle is reliable, and should go for a song. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 12/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

This care has seen more than its fair share of action.  Own it 
today and add to its history. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Roof mounted 50.cal M2HB 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .7tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A very very simple, no frills jeep. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  2000EB 

Not all nomad vehicles are built to survive harsh conditions 
and combat.  Some, like 
this highly customized 

corvette are built just to 
show off their artistry. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  7000EB 

This car is a scratch built monster of a 
jeep.  With enough hauling power to carry 

just about anything you can tie down to 
the back. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road 

capable, Family sized distillation kit, ram 
bar, 

 

 
Top Speed: 210 mph Acc/Decc: 30/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  3000EB 

Another vette, this one a true classic.  Apparently it was 
modified for drag races some time ago, but has sat in a 

garage since the 70's.  Now here it is on our lot, available to 
you.  This car hauls ass, and looks mean as hell doing it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 18/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

This heavily armored and highly defensible sedan has barbed 
wire to keep people from hitching rides, heavy spiked 

bumpers to get them out of your way, and a 40mm auto gl to 
eliminate any other threats. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 40mm auto GL, steel plating, ram 

bar, spikes, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

This newer model sedan has been outfitted with armor 
shutters over the side and rear windows for added 

protection. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  5.56mm dual mg's on a fixed roof 
mount, armor shutters 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

Armored and armed with a forward mounted 5.56mm 
cannon, this is a nice vehicle for a low starting bid price. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 5.56mm Cannon, steel plating, 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: .9 tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

Slightly armored light sedan, with sliding front armor panels 
to accommodate larger forward firing weapons. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 15/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 35 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Very large, very heavy, and very mean, this car was guilt for 
the highway warrior.  With a 454 big block and custom 

exhaust, it can haul ass, or just about anything else. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating 



  
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 22/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

This vehicle was at one time in history a top of the line 
luxury car.  Then it fell into the hands of a Chicago street 

gang leader, who had it lowered, chopped, and tricked out. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Wet bar in back seat, full audio 
entertainment suite, video monitor and player, hydraulics 

kit, front and rear wheel covers. 
 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

Perfect for the small nomad family on the go, this import 
station wagon had seen its share of the road, from one side 
of the country to the other.  With a brand new engine and 

transmission, this car go go for another 100 thousand 
miles. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Family sized distillation kit,  

 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  750EB 

A simple, yet effective nomad escort car.  Not as tough as some, but tough enough for anyone on a budget. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Family sized distillation kit, r oof mounted dual .30 caliber cannon in a rotating turret. 
 

 

Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  650EB 

100% built from scratch, this monster can go anywhere and 
do anything. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, ramming bar 



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

Yet another highly customized corvette... I am beginning to 
think the only vintage Vettes still surviving are in the hands 

of nomads exclusively. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: spikes  
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3 tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

This classic piece of beauty has apparently been set upon by 
a technomancer at one point, as it has a few modifications 

that even our best mechanic can't quite figure out.  Still it's 
large, powerful, comfortable and stylish.  And with the roof 
mounted M2HB on a swivel turret..... it can protect itself. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: .50 caliber heavy machinegun, 

wheel and body spikes.  

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9 tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

This is one mean buggy, formerly a Raffen Shiv vehicle, now 
available to anyone who wants it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Personal distillation kit, Off R oad 
Capable, spikes, civilian band radio, 5.56 minigun, 50 gallon 

fuel tank. 
 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .8 tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

This hand built buggy is guaranteed to survive a roll over.  It 
may be a small vehicle, but it is tough as hell, and has 

survived 13 open battles on the road. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

Another vehicle in this lot of former Raffen Shiv rides.  This highly modified station wagon makes an ideal escort vehicle for 
any caravan moving through dangerous territories. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Family sized distillation kit, l imited off road capability, civilian band radio, turret mounted 

7.62mm machinegun. 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Here's an odd one, its a buggy, but the armor plating 
surrounding the engine is so low that it can't go off-road.  It 
is armed with an old water cooled vickers, chambered in .30 
caliber on a rotating turret on the roof.  There in no armor 

whatsoever for the passengers however. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plate armored engine, .30cal 
machinegun 

 
Top Speed: 210 mph Acc/Decc: 32/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2 tons Starting Bid:  7500EB 

This may just have been the pride of the entire Raffen Shiv.  
This highly modified and aggressive supercar is built for 

speed and mobility, and dominates the road. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Mounted lamps, 7.62mm 
machinegun, forward mounted 5.56mm machineguns x2, 

spikes, personal distillation kit. 



  

Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

An old firebird, that while highly customized, is still pretty 
standard in all the ways that matter with the exception of the 

supercharged engine. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 0 Type: car 

Mass: .3tons Starting Bid:  50EB 

This is as bare bones as it gets people, and about as cheap as 
well.  It will get you where you want to go, and absolutely 

nothing else. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  450EB 

Bare bones except for a supercharged engine and raised 
suspension, this old station wagon still performs. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, ramming bar, 

 

 
Top Speed: 240 mph Acc/Decc: 32/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  18000EB 

Ok you city folk, let this be a warning to you.  If you are 
dumb enough to drive your 200 grand performance car on 
the broken highways, you will lose to a nomad.  This highly 

customized Italian job now sports massive offensive 
capabilities.  Of course if anyone tries to drive it into civilized 

areas they will lose it back to the city folks. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: window shells (sp10) forward 
mounted 30mm cannon x2, forward mounted 5.56mm 

machineguns x2 

 



  

Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

Another proud nomad muscle car.  Ideal as an escort vehicle with its rear mounted M2HB. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, top mounted  loud speakers, turret mounted .50cal machinegun, high power 
lamps. 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

The muscle car is the heart and soul of the nomad community, and this is no exception. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:



 
Top Speed: 210 mph Acc/Decc: 32/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  200,000EB 

Ever wonder what would happen if you let a Technomancer get his hands on a japanese high performance vehicle... wonder 
no longer.  This vehicle is quite possibly the most amazing ride I have ever seen.  One of a kind (or so we are told) this 

vehicle is highly armored, including bullet proof glass.  The front and rear armor skirting is heavy rubber with steal inserts 
and is flexible.  At the touch of a button they spring out, knocking almost any cycle out of its path.  The engine itself does not 

run on gasoline, or chooh2 for that matter, but on electricity and can run for 400 miles before recharging...... from any 
electrical socket, including another vehicle.  The wonders don't stop there, the interior is also amazing, packed with every 

option you could think of.  The incredibly low profile tires are puncture proof and the car features four wheel drive.  And on 
top of everything else, due to the electric motor....the car makes almost no noise whatsoever.  Bidding for this vehicle is 
decidedly high, however the Technomancer who sold it to pay off gambling debts wanted it to at least have a chance of 

staying in the nomad community. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Family sized distillation kit, e lectric engine, full radio suite, full entertainment suite, cruise 
control, satellite link up, full personal computer and cybermodem, gps navigation, flexible front and rear attack armor 

skirting (acts as described, 15sp, 1d20  special damage), personal refrigerator, Self destruct activating security system. (note 
to gms, this car is extremely special, and a bidding war reaching millions will commence upon auction.  If corporations get 

ahold of it, it, nor its engine design, will ever be seen again, and they will do anything to get their hands on it.  The 
Technomancers want it back as well, and will use their full resources to aquire it back in their safe keeping.) 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 

Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

A very aggressive military style buggy, just the thing for 
outriders in dangerous territory. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: High Power lamps, .50cal machine 
gun, 5.56mm machine gun,  

 

 



 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 240mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A simple hand built buggy, a bit flashy, but it gets the job 
done. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable. 

 

 

Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

A lightly armored baja racer, strictly no frills. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable 

 
Top Speed: 65 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

Military surplus often makes its way into the hands of 
nomads.  This newer model scout vehicle was most likely 

liberated during the long walk.  It features computer 
controlled auto-gl and 7.62 mm cannon. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable, self inflating 
tires, limited amphibious capability, 40mm auto gl, 7.62mm 

autocannon, military radio suite. 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  2000EB 

Ok, this supercharged Dodge Charger was found pristine 
in a farm outside of Georgia.  It was meticulously brought 
back here to be auctioned off.  Which one of you idiots is 

going to buy this car, and be the first to fuck it all up? 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  



 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

I've said it before, I'll say it again......... nomads are an odd 
lot sometimes 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: loudspeaker 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Religion is the nomad community can be a very scary 
thing.  As is policy, other than ensuring it runs well, we 

have left this vehicle untouched. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Blinking lights, loudspeaker, 
flame-thrower, cow catcher. 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

And here we have another corvette, beat to hell but still 
mean as shit. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows. 

 

 

Top Speed: 190 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Completely hand built, this is a beast of a vehicle.  Able to 
outrun almost anything it makes an ideal forward scout 

vehicle. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, limited off -
road capability. 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  950EB 

Nomads can make even the ugliest sedan a monster. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Roof mounted .50cal 
machinegun on swivel turret.  

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Nomads can make even the ugliest sedan a monster. Part 2. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Roof mounted 40mm grenade 
launcher on swivel turret.  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

These two are being sold as a pair.  They are old highway patrol vehicles from just after the crash.  One is well used and 
severely beaten, while the other is pristine off the lot and recovered from inside a police museum.  While they were built on 
the chassis's of old trans ams by the good old boys who put these together, the engines were actually taken from a pair of 

2006 corvettes, so they haul much more ass than would appear at first glance. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: police band radio, 
 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

When Maserati made this off-road vehicle, do you think they 
ever though it would fall into the hands of a grubby nomad.  
Here's your chance to stick it to those rich wankers.  It's a 

hell of a ride too. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capability 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Well........ it's a nomad Miata....... what more can I say. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 215 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

And here we have another high performance vehicle 
appropriated by nomads.  When will city folks learn not to 

go joyriding in the wastelands. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

Large and in charge, this highly modified classic gets you 
their in safety with plenty of style to spare. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: spiked ramming bar. 



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

This car is an intimidation machine, custom exhaust, and enough horses under the hood to outrun any trouble. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 
 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 0 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  800EB

How do nomads get their kicks......... they strap seats to a 
jet engine and give it wheels.  Kooky bastards. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Hand built, but very simple off road vehicle. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable. 
 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 600KG

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2 tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

I'll say it till I die........ some nomads are just plain weird.  
Here we have a hand built car with cow hide stretched 
over a wire frame.  No, I don't have any clue what they 

were thinking either. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable. 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  500EB

If you are in a rollover in this buggy, you will survive...... 
we guarantee it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable. 2 50 gallon 

drums of water. 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 220mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Car 

Mass: .5 tons Starting Bid:  100EB 

A very hard used 1 man dune buggy. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable. 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2 tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A nomad luxury car, they aren't common, but they are out 
there.  This one belonged to a tribal leader out of mexico. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

They can't all be mean, some just have to get you there.  
Faster than it looks though. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 30 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Sometimes, even nomads get a little ahead of themselves.  
This sedan is armored and reinforced to the Nth degree.  
What this really did was create a top heavy monstrosity 

that is prone to rolling at the drop of a hat. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, ram bar  
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 0 Type: Car 

Mass: 1tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

A four man dune buggy.  Simple, but useful. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

A Porsche, nothing has been done to it, other than lots of 
hard use, but it runs like it did the day it came off the lot, 
our mechanics guarantee it.  The most maneuverable high 
performance car on the planet is a good choice for anyone. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 



 
Top Speed: 250+ mph Acc/Decc: 35/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  50,000EB 
And a technomancers do it again.  This time they got their hands on a Mitsubishi Griffin.  Why in the world these people wander 
around like high tech vagabonds escapes me, when they could be all millionaires in a week.  The story behind this car is kind of 

confusing, so bear with me.  Some time early last year, a technomancer got in a dispute with the current land speed record 
holder James Martell.  The technomancer insisted that not only could he build a faster car, on a regular chassis, but he could do 

it in six weeks.  A bet soon ensued, for pink slips.  Immediately after the bet, Martell's Griffen was stolen out of a secure 
garage....... and when both contestants showed up for the race, the Technomancer arrived in that same vehicle, only modified to 

the point that you see it here.  Rather than lose his temper, Martell insisted that the race take place.  When he beat his old record 
by over 25mph, the technomancer declined his turn, and handed him the keys and a 200 page instruction manual.  Martell never 

got a chance to drive the car...... he was killed while making another attempt to beat his record the following month.  The car 
passed to his wife, who put all the vehicles in storage, presumably so she could sell them to the highest bidder, unfortunately she 

died of heart failure before they could be sold.  Last month the storage facility (near the great salt flats) was broken into, and 
several vehicles, including this one, were stolen.  This car was found abandoned, doors open, keys in the ignition, and the owners 

manual sitting in the passenger seat.  The only clue left behind was a dried blood smear on the cybernetic linkage plugs. 
 

Our mechanics don't begin to understand this car.  What we can tell you is that the Griffins engine was removed and replaced 
with a jet engine salvaged from a  scrapped fighter aircraft.  Somehow the trunk space has been removed and a mechanism 
which creates a powerful suction intake has been put in place, Like a vacuum, keeping the car steady and on the ground at 

incredibly high speeds.  Or at least that's what the team is guessing.  Even at speeds of over 200 miles an hour, the car remains 
stable, even able to make turns.  250 is not the cars top speed, that is the speed at which the drivers became too terrified to push 
it any further.  We simply do not have the facilities to guesstimate its true top speed, nor does the manual list one.  We do know 
however that without cybernetic interface, the vehicle will not drive above 120 miles an hour.  The car runs on jet fuel, and has 

the most sophisticated computer system our techs have ever seen, including it's own AI who refers to itself as "Daphne".   
 

(Note to gm's, Daphne is a self aware A.I. and is actually the "Ghost" of the Technomancer who challenged Martell.  She 
downloaded her consciousness into the car and had a stand in take her place at the races, with instructions to just turn over the 

vehicle.  The only thing of importance to her is that she is driven, and that she personally like the driver, or she will use the 
cybernetic interface to fry their brain.  Any attempt to purge the computer, or dismantle the vehicle will result in her either 
fleeing, or self destructing.  No one knows anything about this at all, not even other technomancers.  This car, like the other 

technomancer vehicles, will immediately start a bidding war, not between corporations, but between race car drivers.  The bids 
won't get as high, but they will get as fierce.  If Daphne doesn't like the buyer, she will kill him, and keep killing till she finds one 

she likes....... she will then develop a "jealous" relationship with him.  Technomancer vehicles are dangerous.) 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: GPS navigation, Full audio entertainment suite, full radio suite, 20 minute oxygen supply, emergency 
rear parachute, Advanced Cybernetic Linkage (also monitors vital statistics), Advanced onboard computer (Daphne AI), 

Security system, Self destruct mechanism, electrified hull, cow catcher.



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

This classic has been heavily customized.  Most notably the 
trunk and back seat area have been cut out.  A new 

armored plate has been welded in place behind the front 
seats, and the rear of the vehicle has been turned into a 

makeshift pick up. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

This armored buggy is a step up from most vehicles of its 
type.  It retains it's high maneuverability, and is still able to 

protect it's driver and passenger reasonably. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable, 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

A heavily armored and highly modified safari vehicle.  
Typical example of a nomad vehicle, perfect for both the 

single and family unit travelers. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable, steel 
plating, ram bar, high power lamps,  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

This classic has been slightly modified for extended 
journeys on the road, but other than that its in 

remarkable shape for a nomad vehicle, it even still has the 
original paint. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Family sized distillation kit. 



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

Staring with a custom frame, this car is stripped naked 
simple, but still built for speed.  A bit wide, but 

intimidating enough that you don't have to share the road 
if you don't want to. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 95 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

This vehicle is about as nomad utilitarian as it gets.  The 
roof mounted sleeping compartment looks like a tent, but is 
actually a stripped vw hard welded to the roof for a sleeping 

compartment or to seat extra passengers, so no worries 
about it falling off or becoming damaged from driving.  It is 

a bit top heavy, however, and gets battered hard by wind 
while driving. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Front mounted power winch, 
family sized distillation kit, shower stall under the VW 

"trunk", civilian band radio,  makeshift armor (ste el street 
signs have been attached all over the vehicle SP: 5), High 
power lamps (in the headlight sockets of the VW shell) 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

This old dragster still serves with pride.  Doesn't hold a 
lot, but it is fast. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1250EB 

For a station wagon, this is one mean looking machine.  
Heavily armored, suitable for offensive or defensive duty.  

The tank style hatch on the roof is a nice touch. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  steel plating, cow catcher, 
civilian band radio 



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 600mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

You can never have enough muscle, and this car has it in 
spades.  The owner recently had a lot of body work done, 
so there in sot a dent in it, and the car has been primered.  
Custom exhaust, blower, and extra fuel tanks make this 

car ready for a long and fast hard haul. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited Off Road Capability, 
ram bar, high power lamps, 30 gallon extra fuel tanks x2 

 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 325mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

This totally custom buggy doesn't have room for passengers 
or cargo, so it is recommended as an escort vehicle.  

However is is highly maneuverable and can go just about 
anywhere.  It also offers considerably more protection and 

comfort than most buggy's. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable, AC, 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

They don't build em like this anymore, its almost a shame 
to see it customized at all.  But this old detroit steel sure 

does know how to survive. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Soft top convertible, steel 
plating, ram bar, .50cal machine guns in fixed forward 

mounts x2, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 325mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 25 Type: car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

A salvaged survivor of the long walk, this old military 
FAV still serves with pride and dignity, and a mean streak 

a mile wide. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable, armor 
plating, computer controlled 40mm autogl, 2 30 gallons 
spare gas tanks, family distillation kit, 2 20 gallon water 

tanks, searchlight, military radio 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  850EB 

A very ominous, and vicious late model muscle car, with 
custom exhaust. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cow catcher 

 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

And here we have another corvette, beat to hell but still 
mean as shit. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: supercharger 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

This vehicle used to belong to a small town sheriff, after 
the collapse some armor was thrown on and the engine 

tweaked a bit.  Now it can be yours. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows, 
Light Bars, Searchlights, police radio. 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  1300EB 

Not very fast, and its kinda hard to hit anything with the 
giant cannon sticking out the fron like that.  But its 

affordable. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 30mm recoiless 
cannon, crash bar, armor plating over windshield. 

 



 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

It's not pretty, but it can be all yours with a successful, and 
most likely single bid. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 

  

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Nomads should really stay away from crack.  Still, lots of 
storage room, and its definitely unique. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

This vehicle is in remarkably good shape for a nomad ride, 
minimal customization and a clean interior. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

It may not look like much, but this little modified import 
will run forever and is plenty roomy. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Crash bar, light bars, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 180mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 30 Type: car 

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  1800EB 

An extremely heavily armored and modified V-12 with enough power and muscle to never be intimidated by anything.  
Armored enough to withstand machine gun fire, this is more rolling tank than car.  Bidding is expected to go high, so 

bring your wallet. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Ram bar, heavy armor plating 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.8tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

This customized lowrider was probably beautiful once, and in a nomad aesthetic it still is.  Move 
down the road in style and set yourself apart from the herd. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: molded steel frame. 



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  1300EB 

A highly modified and armored late model sports car.  Low road clearance means you don't want to take it over any rough 
terrain, but with the speed and protection this vehicle is boasting why would you? 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows, radio, ram bar

 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 60 

SP: 25 Type: car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  2000EB 

Another extremely fast, highly armored vehicle based on a late model performance car.  The large 
abject in the back is actually a heavy steel armor plate that can be raised and lowered from the 

drivers seat to protect against pursuit attacks, but when not needed it can be out of the way so as 
not to decrease visibility. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows, armored glass, adjustable heavy armor rear 

plate (SP:40) 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 240mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.8tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

It's not pretty, but it is pretty bad.  This converted sedan is like a heavily armored thorn 
bush, and has enough get up and go to get you there quickly. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows, ram bars, rear ram bars, spikes, 

 
 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 210 mph Acc/Decc: 32/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 70 

SP: 18 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

If this vehicle wasn't so damn fast it would be considered a crime to have modified such a classic beauty.  It doesn't hold 
much, it handles like a dead elephant, but on the highway you will definitely leave everyone else behind. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over rear wheels and body 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

A heavily customized but otherwise unremarkable car. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

There is just something awe inspiring about a car with a 
minigun sticking out the front end and a huge blower on 

top. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows, 
Light Bars, Searchlights, radio, forward mounted 5.56 

minigun 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 15/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 180mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 70 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

Another fine old classic turned into a road monster.   
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows, 
ram bars, spikes, 5.56mm MG in turret mount on roof, 

dual forward facing 50cal Mgs. 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 180mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 70 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

Roomy doesn't even begin to describe this vehicle. 
Powerful and tough, with enough armor to keep you 

feeling safe. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating over windows,  

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 180mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

Not as speedy, or as pretty as some of the vehicles here, 
but its well protected.  

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel mesh over windows, ram 

bar, impact bars, high power roof lights

 
 

  
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  3000EB 

A nomad customized late 90's model Dodge viper........ you 
heathens never cease to amaze me with your mechanical 

blasphemy. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, audio 
entertainment suite, armor plating over windows. 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

We aren't quite sure what exactly the tubing or oversized 
mufflers accomplish, but we like the bubble dome. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio,  

 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Don't ask us what that on the hood is or does, just know 
that this used to be a highway patrol cruiser back in the 

90's and has since been so ever lovingly modified by 
nomads in their heathenistic fashion. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: police band radio, armor plating  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 350KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  650EB 

Yet another classic you fools have turned into a rolling 
bullet hole.  Hell with it, I love this car, may buy it myself.  

Big, sturdy, powerful, fast.  What more could you want. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, ram bar, 
added fuel drum 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 18/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

A very simple but surprisingly well performing buggy 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, off-road 
capable, Roof lamps, ram bar, armor plating, 7.62mm mg 

in swivel mount. 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 30 

SP: 5 Type: Car 

Mass: .6tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Everyone loves a bug, but no one wants to be seen in one, at 
least no one with testicles and a penis.  This one may end 
up changing your mind, its been boosted for quick get up 

and go and had spikes added for a little sideswipe 
mayhem.  The girls do not come with the car, though they 

do love it so. 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: side mounted spikes, personal 

water distillation unit, civilian band radio, audio 
entertainment suite, 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

Oh man, this one is a beauty, a pristine purple '69 Camero 
with supercharger and black flames.  The owner said he 

found it in the garage of an abandoned house in Arkansas, 
and he doesn't want to be the one to mess it up.  He also 
guarantees there is no bio-plague residue on it.  Please, 

whoever buys this..... treat it with kid gloves ok, it would 
break my heart to see this ride come back mangled. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, audio 

entertainment suite, 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 210mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

No, we don't have any idea what it is either.  We think it 
used to be a tractor.... we think.  We do know it has plenty 

of cargo room and is off road capable, although it looks 
like it wouldn't take much to flip it over backward s, and 
we sure as hell wouldn't want to try a sharp turn in it.  It 

does look neat though. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, Roof lamps, 
ram bar, personal water distillation kit, civilian band 

radio, 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 26/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 180mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

It may be ugly, but it's a Charger, and its blower means it 
hauls ass like beast. 

 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio,  
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 160mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

An armed pimp boat for sale. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 2 hood mounted .50 cal 
machineguns 

 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 16/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 120mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .4tons Starting Bid:  80EB 

That may be the single most uncomfortable looking ride I 
have ever seen... 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 240mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.8tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

I don’t know where this came from, but it is quite possibly 
the ugliest thing I have ever seen.  The guys who brought it 
in say they got it from some weird poser gang in Tennessee.   

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: real tiger fur seats, fully stocked 
wet bar, AC, solid gold trim, track lighting, mini fridge, 5 

gallon water tank, pink shag upholstery. 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 250KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  14,000EB 

Word is, this was an experimental concept car from Chevy 
that was briefly tested by the Night City Police Department 

as a high speed interceptor, but was dropped in favor of 
the Tomcat.  Apparently this vehicle was given by the 

highway patrol as a gift to the Stormriders for their help 
with a Raffen-Shiv problem outside of Barstow.  It’s a very 
pretty ride, and rumors are floating that only 4 were ever 

built. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: police band radio, armor 
plating, locking shotgun rack, onboard computer, 

spotlight, Satellite link. 
 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

We are told this started out as a Porsche, but its obvious 
that it has since become something else entirely.  What we 

can tell it is that it’s very fast, and very maneuverable. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .8 tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Part Baja buggy, part drag racer, this car is at home in any 
terrains and incredibly fast. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar, high 

power lamps. 
 



 
Top Speed: 40 mph Acc/Decc: 5/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 20 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .6 tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

We don’t know why anyone would take the propeller from 
an old swamp boat and use it as the propulsion system for 

a car, but here you go. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .7tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

God I hate the Raffen-Shiv, and I hate this car, I feel filthy 
just for having it on my auction block.  This old Jaguar is 
covered in human flash and decorated with human bones.  

We never would have taken it except it was the only thing a 
debtor had to pay us with.  I may buy it myself just to burn 
it.  It is truly an abomination against everything decent in 

the world. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: blades on bumpers 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  150EB 

Just another ugly little nomad ride, good for anyone with a 
limited budget, but not much else.  And hey, it comes with 

a free ladder. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, ladder 
 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

We get some weird rides, A static lovingly trimmed this old 
Countach in neon and apparently decided to auction it here 

in return for safe passage and protection from the law.  
Gotta admit, it is pretty. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: digital dashboard, full 

entertainment suite, car phone 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A very durable ride, armored enough to do the job.  Perfect for escort, or anyone who knows the danger the road presents. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, spikes, steel grid wheel protectors, armor plating, radio. 
 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Now this is one bitchin’ ‘Stang.  Pure American muscle.  If there is a nomad alive who would turn down this ride, I haven’t 
met him. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, armor plating, hi-power  lights, searchlight, rear ram bar, spikes, radio, personal 

distillation kit, 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 55 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Here we go, a solid nomad vehicle, convertible, but with 
plenty of personality without going overboard. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, high power lights, 

searchlight, 5.56 mg in pintle mount, roll bar, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  8000EB 

Across between a European performance car and 
American muscle, this is one bad ass ride.  Painted in 

urban camo, but it’s not like it will ever be still enough to 
make use of it.  We expect high bids for this one. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: full Audio entertainment suite, 

digital dash, driver side airbags, gps. 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 350KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 65 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

A serious ride for a serious road, this heavily customized 
army surplus vehicle is armed and armored for any 

situation. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, Off-road Capable, high 
power lights, searchlight, .50 cal mg in pintle mount, roll 

bar, binoculars, 3 half gallon canteens, 4 man tent, 10 
gallon gas can, 10 gallon water tank, 2 Kevlar helmets, 

weeks worth of rations, 2 large camo nets. Toolbox, 
eating/cooking utilities 

 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

If you don’t love speed, love spikes, but hate company, this 
is the ride for you. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: spikes… lots of spikes 

 



 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Made by the same guy as the last car, from what looks like 
a Corvette body. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: more spikes 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Some rides are just too cool for school.  This bit of Detroit 
muscle has been lifted and fully equipped for Baja style off-

road duty, which means its fast, tough and can go just 
about anywhere. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, ram bar, x2 

spotlights, roll cage, radio 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

This heavily armored ride ensures safe passage.  It even 
has skirting around all 4 wheels for complete protection. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plates 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 50KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

One hell of a buggy… 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, armor, ram 
bars, roll cage 

 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 35 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  75EB 

I don’t know what this started out, probably just a frame 
and an engine, then the owners just kept sticking on hunks 

of scrap metal for aesthetics…. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  1700EB 

It’s almost a shame to sell this beauty of a hot rod to you 
guys, you are just gonna trash it first chance you get. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: blower 

 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  1700EB 

Again, this car is just too pretty for you assholes.  This 
Chrysler is a work of art thanks to the Santiago 

Customizers. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: more spikes 
 

 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 55 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  1600EB 

A pristine ’69 Camaro, lovingly restored, and beautiful.  
The best American muscle car ever built. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  



 
Top Speed: 165 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

This AMC Javelin is in pristine restored condition, and is 
fast as hell.  I know what is gonna end up happening to it, 

and you bastards should be ashamed of yourselves. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: full audio entertainment suite 

 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 23/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

This piece of nomad muscle was built from at least 4 
different cars, now its something completely its own. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 135 mph Acc/Decc: 23/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 55 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  2500EB 

The Stormriders apparently couldn’t pay their bills, and a whole slew of their heavily armored rides are now up for 
auction.  Damn shame, these machines are tough and balls to the wall, since they were built to hunt down and engage 

Raffen-Shiv I guess they better be. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 5.56 triple mount MG  (forward f acing), heavy armor plating, ram bar.
 
 



 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 55 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Folks please, if you are gonna buy a muscle car, just to do 
what nomads do and turn you car into an armed and 

armored steel warrior, buy this car.  This Mustang runs 
perfectly well, and has seen it’s share of action,   It’s all 
stock, its just not very pretty.  So if you are gonna turn 

your car into something mean and nasty, do it with this, as 
opposed to one of our pristine antique cars.  Have a heart. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: winch 

 

 
Top Speed: 250 mph Acc/Decc: 38/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

My daughter just likes to go fast, she promises to wear the 
bikini if the winner of this custom built dragster takes her 

for a ride. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: rear deploying parachute brakes 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 23/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 240mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A very low to the ground, but very fast, rat rod . 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 



 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 55 

SP: 30 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  4000EB 

Another of the cars lost by the Stormriders, this one apparently belonged to their Warchief himself.  Built on a 2008 
Mustang frame, this may be the single baddest car I have ever seen.  It’s custom armor is capable of standing up to most 

assault rifles, it features self inflating run flat tires, and everything else you could need to wage war on the open road. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Heavy armor plating, dual 5.56 miniguns with 100 round ammo hopper for each, front and rear 
bumpers reinforced for ramming, full audio entertainment suite, radio, airbags, armored window blinds, roll cage, self 

inflating run flat tires, cyberlink, AC, retracting  wheel blades, personal distillation kit, tool box, gps 



 

 
Top Speed: 125 mph/20mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

Ok, this is a weird one, and I am not quite sure how to 
explain it.  It’s not a Nomad ride, and how it ended up in a 

nomads hands is questionable, but it’s here now.  
Apparently someone decided to James Bond out an old 

Nova.  This car has been tricked out with rear launching 
flame throwers, front and back video display, forward 

firing 7.63mm machinguns, and weirdest of all, it features 
a self inflating rubber skirting and an aqua jet that 

actually allows the car to drive on water (though deflating 
it and shoving it back in its storage compartments takes a 

good two hours.  Some people have too much money. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: concealed rear flamethrower, , 
concealed smoke dispensers, concealed 7.62 mg’s x2, self 

inflating rubber skirt, aqua jet, gps. 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: .9 tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

It’s not much to look at, but it will get you where you need 
to go, and can put up a little bit of a defense as well.  A 

pretty typical nomad ride. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, chain link over 
windshield, spikes, armor plating 

 
Top Speed: 135 mph Acc/Decc: 23/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  450EB 

As I have said, some nomad craftsmen are simply artists.  
This thing is molded from solid steel, which means not only 

is it a work of art, but it got pretty decent armor as well.  
It’s not just for show either, it’s got a V10 under that hood.  
All I know is, if this thing came barreling down the road at 

me, I think I would wet myself. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .6 tons Starting Bid:  80EB 

A nomad escort… what else needs to be said? 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: family sized distillation kit 
 

 



 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  3000EB 

Another bad ass ride from the Stormriders.  Plenty of armor, and more than enough firepower.  Man I really would have 
loved to let those guys keep their cars, considering the service the perform, but then again, it’s not me they owe money too.  

They shouldn’t have bet so heavy on their racer in the Tokyo Scramble. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, personal distilla tion kit, radio, x7 5.56mm machineguns (6 forward irear in fixed 
positions), reinforced front end for ramming 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  1600EB 

An old Camero outfitted for Baja style off-roading, and its 
in really fantastic shape, new paint even. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, radio, GPS, 

 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 30/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  4300EB 

Fast, fast as hell, that’s the only word really to describe this 
car.  It’s also lightly armored, so those vulnerable moments 

don’t leave you a defenseless target.   
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Radio, full audio entertainment 
suite, air bags, GPS. 

 
 



 
Top Speed: 180mph Acc/Decc: 32/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 180mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  5600EB 

Powered by duel V-6’s which separately power the right 
and left rear wheels, this car is a monument to the offball 
ideas in the nomad community and the sheer over the top 
mentality some of our boys have.  Brand new, the builder 

just rolled this into the auction from his garage, the paint is 
still wet and there is not a scratch on her.  Of course it gets 

like 4 miles to the gallon, but that’s your problem. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

If Satan were a nomad, this would be his car.  Taken from 
a Raffen-Shiv Warlord this thing is an abomination, and 

once again I wish I could refuse it, buteveryone needs 
money.  Decorated in human bones, many of them ground 
down to vicious spikes, presumably to both intimidate and 

repel boarders. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: bones spikes (will break off if hit 
by more than 10 lbs of pressure) 

 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  3500EB 

Another of the Stormrider vehicles, man these things are monsters.  
This heavily armored 4 door features reinforced front and rear 

ends, and the passenger side has been replaced with a 20mm 
autocannon, talk about firepower. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, 20mm autocannon 

w 200 rounds, reinforced front and rear bumper for ramming, 
radio, personal distillation kit 



 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  3000EB 

Another super bad assault ride from the Stormriders… damn did they even get to keep the clothes on their backs.  It looks 
like they hve had to seel every single one of their best vehicles in order to pay back the debt.  This machine here is one of 

the best of the bunch, heavy armor, heavy firepower, and lots of mobility. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Reinforced front and rear bumper s for ramming, heavy armor plating, dual .50 cal 
machineguns in fixed forward mount, radio, personal distillation kit. 

 

 
 

Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 390mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .7tons Starting Bid:  150EB 

A really basic nomad buggy, no 
frills, unless y ou count seats.  But 
it does have extra fuel tanks for 

greater range. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road 
capable, 5.56mm machinegun 

 



 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 18/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

Extra fuel tanks and the machine gun make this vehicle 
worthwhile. I like the fins. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: .50 cal machinegun, extra fuel 

tanks. 
 

 
Top Speed: 130 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 225mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

A much bigger engine than this car can take advantage of., 
but it does look pretty cool. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, police flasher, 

loudspeaker/siren, radio. 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Don’t see many Opel GT’s these days.  It’s a shame, they 
were good cars. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

An old hearse, the wings are a nice touch. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: x2 .50 cal machineguns 
 



 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 45 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  3400EB 

This may just be overkill, but what a way to make use of a Porsche’s rear engine design.  The front side trunk means loads 
of room for weapons, you didn’t need to carry anything anyway.  Man, seeing what the Stormriders had, I am surprised 

they didn’t just crawfish on the deal.  It does my heart good to see honor so highly regarded. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bars front and back, heavy armor plating, x4 TOW missiles,  4 shot HLAW, dual 5.56mm 
machineguns, dual 5 shot micro-missile launchers, x4 3-shot smoke/gas dispensers, roll cage, radio. Cyberlink, full audio 

entertainment system, GPS 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  8000EB 

An experimental Meta-Corp. It runs on hydrogen and methane apparently, so all it needs for fuel is water and fecal 
matter.  This vehicle is ideal for extremely hazardous environment, such as radioactive or chem/bio polluted areas.   

kllk  
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: full audio/visual entertainment system, cyberlink, hydrogen/methane converter, armor plating, 
family sized distillation kit, on board portable well pump, satellite link, environmental seal, 2 hour air supply, rad/chem. 

Analyzer,   



 

 
 

Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  2300EB 

This former Stormrider vehicle was once a Trans Am it would seem, now its 
incredibly heavily armored, and boasts weapons a bit more defensive in nature.  

The rear facing gatling gun is nice, but it eats up most of the storage space. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Heavy armor plating, armor blind s over windows, 
.radio, GPS, 50 cal machinegun in pintle mount, rear facing 5.56mm gatling 

cannon with 200 round ammo hopper, front/rear bumpers reinforced for 
ramming, 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

Get your groceries in this lightly armored station wagon, 
just the thing for the long haul or for small families. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, family distillati on 

kit 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 45 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: .5tons Starting Bid:  60EB 

Customized for travel in sand or snow, this little car will 
get you where you don’t want to go. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, 5.56mm mg 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 265mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

This old Challenger is a true beauty, it’s a shame what you 
guys are going to do to it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 220 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 250KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  2200EB 

I don’t really know how a nomad can bring in a car this 
pretty, or part with it, but here we are.  This custom built 

racer is now available to you. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  100EB 

It runs, it’s lightly armored.  What else do you really need? 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, ram bar 
 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 55 

SP: 30 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  4000EB 

It seems the Stormriders had 2 Mustangs, this one is just as 
bad as the first in terms of armor and speed, just with 

different armament. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Heavy armor plating, x4 
7.62mm cannons in fixed front mountings, 100 round 

ammo hopper for each, front and rear bumpers reinforced 
for ramming, full audio entertainment suite, radio, airbags, 

armored window blinds, roll cage, self inflating run flat 
tires, cyberlink, AC, personal distillation kit, tool box, gps 

 



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 290mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  2800EB 

And a second TA from the Stormriders, similarly armored and equipped as 
the first, it even has the same 5.56mm gatling in the back.  Though instead of 
the .50, it has duel 7.62mm cannons on the roof in fixed position and a rocket 

launcher. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, ram bar, ra dio, GPS,  dual 
7.62mm cannons with 100rnds apiece, 5.56mm gatling in rear mount, 7-shot 

2’ rocket pod, wheel spikes, reinforced front/rear bumpers for ramming. 
 

 
Top Speed: 120mph Acc/Decc: 18/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 55 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  3100EB 

The last of the Stormrider cars, equipped as the others 
with heavy armor, and armed with dual 5.56mm gatling 

guns that replace the passenger seat completely. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, ram bar, 
radio, GPS,  dual 5.56mm gatling cannons in fixed forward  

mount, wheel spikes, reinforced front/rear bumpers for 
ramming. 

 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  160EB 

Just another Nomad ride, plenty of seating, but no roof. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Ram bar, Roll bar
 



 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 28/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 45 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  850EB 

One hell of a fast car, and tough as a mule, that’s all that needs to be said I think.  Fella who owned it liked to call it his 
“Stryker”.  A really nice bit is that the “sunroof”  flips open an can serve as armor for the rear windshield.  

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, hinged armored sunroof, spiked ram bar, personal distillation kit, radio 

 

 

Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 250KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 35 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  100EB 

It’s another cow skin draped car… you folks are weird. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:

 



 

 
Top Speed: 185 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

Next time a static asks me what the difference is between a normal car and a nomad car, this is the car I am gonna point 
to. 

 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, ram bar, radio, r oll cage, 
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 260mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 350KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

The favorite muscle car of the seventies, nomad style. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, ram bar 



 
Top Speed: 115 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

The former owner of this car either really liked spikes, or really hated people jumping on his car. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: spikes 
 

 

 
Top Speed: 130 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 250KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

The former owner of this car either really liked spikes, or 
really hated people jumping on his car. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: .8tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

Make do with what you have, that’s what I always say. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, front and rear 
ram bars, wheel spikes 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 350KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

It’s not special, its not a speed demon, but it is pretty well 
armed. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: front and rear ram bars, .50 

cal mg in pintle mount. 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  2500EB 

A beast of a mchine, extremely heavily armed, extremely 
heavily armored.  Not very fast, but the giant searchlight 

is a nice touch. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: High power searchlight, x2 19 
shot 2’ rocket tubes, 5.56mm gatling, heavy armor 

plating, front/rear ram bars, family size distillat ion kit, 
armor blinds over windows 

 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.8tons Starting Bid:  6700EB 

A nomad rocket platform, capable of launching a total of 
60 2’5” rockets, which means it can rain certain death on 

your enemies.  Kinda makes up for how slow it is. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, x3 20shot 2’5” 
in rocket launchers. Wheel spikes. Spikes. 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

Heavily armored and with the trunk converted into a 
turret space for the MG, this is a formidable vehicle.  It’s 

certainly seen it’s share of fighting. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, 7.62mm 
machinegun, armor blinds over windows, spotlights 

 

 
Top Speed: 135 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

Built for speed, and with enough armor to keep you 
feeling safe even when you count outrun your pursuers. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, armor blinds 
over windows, front and rear reinforced for ramming 

 



 

Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 310mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 0KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.2 tons Starting bid:  1000EB 

Not sure what all mechanically has been done to it, but it 
offers plenty of protection and a little bang for your buck 

as well. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Armor plating, Ramming 
prow, 7.62mm mg in armored turret, family sized 

distillation kit, drivers side roll bar. 

 

 
Top Speed: 200 mph Acc/Decc: 30/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Car 

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  2000EB 

Wow, the last MFP we had in here was heavily customized and beat to hell.  This one is in cherry condition.  It was good 
enough for Hi-Way for ten years before they decided to roll with the new Max Interceptors, and many of them still 

prefer and use these beasts of the road.  You too can own the monster that made Hi-Way a force to be feared. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, 



 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 5 Type: Car 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

The logic of attaching a jet engine to a dune buggy escapes me, but maybe you might find a use for it. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, hi-power light s 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TRUCKS  
 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 20 Cargo: 2 tons 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 300 

SP: 40 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 8tons Starting Bid:  58,500EB 

This former military APC is a truly unique design.  The military only commissioned about 100 of them before the design 
was abandoned as too costly.  Almost half the surviving models are in the hands of the nomad community now (estimated 
28).  The unconventional tri wheel design allows the vehicle to travel over almost any terrain, it is also fully amphibious, 
heavily armed and armored, and highly customizable.  This model has been fitted with a top mounted VSAM's and on 

board computer. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off Road Capable, composite armor, forward facing turret mounted exterior 5.56mm machine 
guns x2, Dual VSAM turret, Side mounted .50 cal machineguns x2, full computer and cybermodem suite, military radio, 
full entertainment suite, climate control, Satellite linkage, 4 fold down beds, Rear cargo bay door (when open acts as a 
ramp), self sealing against chemical and biological attack,  climate control, bathroom, shower, 50 gallon water supply, 

family sized distillation kit



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 24 Cargo: 1.5 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Bus 

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  11,000EB 

A nice, like new, safari bus, with tent support for sleeping 
on the roof during stops.   

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio bathroom, 

 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  9000EB 

A newly built buggy, not even broken in yet.  Be this cars 
first owner and customize it to your hearts content. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: climate control, on board 
computer, gps, bathroom, shower, stove, microwave, 

fridge/freezer, sink, civilian band radio steel plating, 4 beds 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  6000EB 

A very old pickup, highly customized into the gypsy 
camper you see before you.  Sleeps 4 comfortably.  Better 

than a tent. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 7 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  8500EB 

This lightly armored antique APC was rescued from an 
abandoned museum and lives again on the road. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited Off-road capable, 

military radio 



 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Our mechanics assure me this old girl still has plenty of life 
left in her. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

Half jeep, half pickup.  Old but reliable.  Get it for a song. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 20 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 100 

SP: 20 Type: Bus 

Mass: .9tons Starting Bid:  10,000EB 

A true off-road capable safari bus.  Seats 20, and comes 
with removable armor plates for the windows. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar, steel 

plating, civilian band radio toilet, 50 gallon water tank. 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 15tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 150 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 10tons Starting Bid:  9000EB 

It may be old, it may be ugly, but this dump truck is still a 
work horse. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited Off-road capability 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 8 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  11000EB 

Another gypsy bus, perfect for the large family on the go. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited Off-road capability, 
military radio 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

This old Tomcat still looks great and runs even better.  
Stylish and affordable, the perfect love nest for 2 nomads 
just starting out, or for anyone who wants to drive with a 

signature. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 5 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 35 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  45000EB 

Some city, some where, is missing a brand new, never been used, garbage truck.  And here it is.  The garbage container has 
been completely refurbished, and turned into a comfortable (and stylish) living space.  The rear still folds down for mass 
access or egress.  Also the heavy steel used provides excellent armor.  And the lifting forks on the front of the truck make 

excellent rams, as well as being able to lift most obstacles. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Climate control, heavy fork lift , bathroom, shower, 50 gallon water tank, civilian band radio, 
full entertainment suite, 2 beds, kitchenette,



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.8tons Starting Bid:  8000EB 

Another former APC, pretty standard.  Still very 
maneuverable and able to go anywhere. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, civilian band 

radio, high power lamps, 
 

 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 3 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  750EB 

Stripped but newly restored, this old truck is aching for 
someone to turn it into something.  Get it now dirt cheap. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited Off-road capability 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

I often find it amazing anyone can get these old machines 
to move, yet the shop guys tell me this old truck will run 

longer then I will.  Ugly yeah, but if your on a budget and 
have a load to haul, you can't go wrong. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 3 tons 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 70 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7 tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

Every large tribe  (and some families) need a tow truck, 
and this one has proven itself again and again.  An older 

model to be sure, and not the prettiest thing, but its a work 
horse. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, tow winch, emergency 

flasher, high power beams, 



 
Top Speed: 95 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 325mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.8tons Starting Bid:  11,500EB 

Can't afford to buy a camper, need to haul large loads but 
need more than just a pickup, this truck is the one for you.  

Ideal for a one or 2 man team on the long trek. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Bed, fridge, hotplate, 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  12000EB 

Well, its basic, buts its like new, which is remarkable for its 
age.  It can also run on kerosene. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 

 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Now this is one mean pickup.  It's seen it's share of fighting 
on the road and lived to tell about it.   

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited Off-road capability, 4 

wheel drive, high power lamps, ram bar, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.3tons Starting Bid:  35,000EB 

This army surplus vehicle sports a high power generator 
capable of powering a medium sized hospital.  A must have 

for any clan or large tribe. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited Off-road capability, tow  
winch, high power generator. 

 



 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1+ Cargo: 6000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 70 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  7000EB 

While only basic right now, this large off road vehicle could 
serve you in a hundred different ways.  As an ambulance, 
mobile home, classroom, kitchen.  Turn it into anything 

you want. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable  
 

 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 3 (40) Cargo: 5tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 150 

SP: 30 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 15tons Starting Bid:  13,000EB 

This old amphibious troop mover is the ideal central 
vehicle for any clan or tribe.  Highly armored with room 

for adding weapon mounts and and anything else you 
could want.  The large cargo bay can be used to haul 

troops, good, or redone to serve any need.   
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, amphibious, 
military radio, 6 wheel drive, 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 375mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  3500EB 

Perfect for any family, this VW camper let you live in 
comfort.  It may not be stylish, but it's affordable. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 3 beds, kitchenette 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 60 Cargo: 6000KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Bus 

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  32,500EB 

A double decker bus.  If your clan or tribe can't think of a 
necessary use for this, then it just isn't big enough.  The 

last owners used it as a mobile school. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 5 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 14tons Starting Bid:  22,000EB 

An armored semi and trailer, retrofitted as a mobile living 
space.  Perfect for any tribal or clan headman's personal 

vehicle 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating, 2 beds, kitchenette, 
bathroom, shower, full entertainment suite, onboard 

computer and cybermodem. civilian band radio,  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 85 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 325mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.4tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

Some nomads are just fucking nuts.  I have no idea why 
anyone would want to ride around in a van that looks like a 

fish, but now you can.  Inside its actually pretty 
conformable. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: bed, 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 (-2 with camper) SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.6tons Starting Bid:  6000EB 

This bitch of an old truck comes with the camper shown. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Plow, spikes, (trailer has a bed 
and kitchenette) 

 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 8000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 80 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  2500EB 

The only real modifications to this pickup are the armored 
shutters over the rear windows.  Still its a powerful truck, 

and spacious. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 4 wheel drive, 
large tool box. 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 390mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.7tons Starting Bid:  3000EB 

What would this auction be without at least one monster 
truck, and this one is the perfect example of nomad 

sensibilities.  Armed and armored. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar, steel 
plating, 7.62mm machinegun on swivel turret. 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 80 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3tons Starting Bid:  8000EB 

The ingenuity of nomads never ceases to amaze me.  Here 
we have the frame of a military attack helicopter 
retrofitted as a very mean, very powerful truck. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited Off-road capability, 
civilian band radio, IR/THERMO equipped drivers 

helmet. 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 2000 gallons 
of fuel 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 8tons (fully 
loaded 14 tons 

Starting 
Bid:  

20,000EB 

A true nomad necessity, any clan, tribe or family traveling 
with more than ten vehicles needs this fuel tanker, to avoid 

having to stop in any areas where they may be violently 
unwelcome.  Armored and equipped to repel boarders. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating, armor barricades 

on roof of trailer (SP: 30) 
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 (20) Cargo: 3tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 150 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  22,000EB 

An amphibious troop/cargo hauler, armored for safety.  
Military Surplus.  A must have. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, amphibious, 

searchlight, 



 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 0 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

Totally hand built, this bare to the frame truck is fast, can 
go anywhere, and mean.  Unfortunately it offers not 

protection at all. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable  
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 100 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  35,000EB 

This hand built RV is a work of art in the nomad 
community.  Far more spacious inside than it looks, this 
vehicle offers more luxury than some of the most high 

priced manufactured RV's on the market. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  3 beds, kitchenette, bathroom, 
shower, hot tub, full entertainment suite, civilian band 

radio, gps, onboard computer and cybermodem,  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  16,000EB 

This hand built from scratch crawler is ideal for any long treks into the desert, or any hostile environment. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 6 wheel drive, civilian band radio



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  60,000EB 

Even nomads need entertainment.  Though not many clans 
will be able to spend quite so much money on it.  The 

trailer of this truck has been retrofitted with exterior video 
screens, on either side, allowing it to act as 2 makeshift 

movie theaters.  It also boasts a full VR arcade inside the 
trailer, and is littered with lights and speakers allowing it 

to act as an outdoor dance club. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: VR arcade, 2 large video 
screens, cow catcher, Satellite link, cybermodem, full 

entertainment suite, concert hall sound system, disco light 
set up, 

 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 6000KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1tons Starting Bid:  100EB 

This may be the ugliest thing I have ever seen that still 
runs...... but its cheap 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 28/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

Take an SUV, mount 2 jet turbines from an old attack 
helicopter, and this is what you get.  A truck that is built 
for speed.  It's a little top heavy, so rollover is an issue, 

especially at high speed. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: high power lamps, cybernetic 
link, cybermodem. 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 40 Cargo: 5tons 

maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 16tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Another large military surplus amphibious vehicle, 
customizable to your fondest desires. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, amphibious, 

military radio. 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

I love seeing these vintage vehicles in such good shape........ 
to bad I know that whoever buys it is going to muck it up 

beyond recognition. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable  
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 40 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 30 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 16tons Starting Bid:  35,000EB 

This truck has been heavily armed and armored.  The 
inside of the trailer was stripped bare, so feel free to 

customize it however you wish. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, dual .50 cal 
machine gun in right side mounted ball turret, 2 forward 

mounted 75mm recoilless cannons, steel plating. 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

This baja truck is fast as hell over any terrain.  No frills, 
but still a good deal. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 (+?) Cargo: 5tons 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 100 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  58,000EB 

One of the odder vehicles we have seen.  Stripped bare, but 
fully customizable and large enough to suit any need.  

Highly maneuverable...... just pray you never lose a tire..... 
not sure how you would find a replacement. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, all weather 

drive. 



 
Top Speed: 125 mph Acc/Decc: 18/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.2tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

Another baja style safari truck...... I may bid on this one 
myself. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 

 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 20 Cargo: 1ton 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Bus 

Mass: 9tons Starting Bid:  15,000EB 

A standard old school bus converted to a double decker 
(though you have to hunch in the upper deck) and an 

observation tower on top.  We know this used to belong to 
a large family before the Raffen Shiv brought it too us.  
The inside has been converted into a very comfortable 

living space. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: kitchenette, 6 beds, 2 family 
sized distilation units, water pump, exterior water hose, 2 

50 gallon water tanks,  

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 3 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 40 Cargo: 9000KG 

Maneuver: -4 SDP: 150 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  20,000EB 

Even the Raffen Shiv have artists.  This monstrosity was 
captured recently, and judging from the number of Raffen 
in the audience today, they intend to get it back.  This road 

train is actually faster than it looks, the wing sails are 
folded in at higher speeds, and the whole thing seems to 

have been built to inspire fear. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Full kitchen, flame-thrower, 5 
beds 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3tons Starting Bid:  18,500EB 

Oh yeah, travel in style with this pristine tour bus, 
converted into comfy living space. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited Off-road capable, 2 

beds, kitchenette, climate control, 



 
Top Speed: 40 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 550mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 2 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 150 

SP: 20 Type: Crawler  

Mass: 19tons Starting Bid:  40,000EB 

This 1990's, pristine condition military crawler was 
brought to us by someone claiming he "found it.".  If you 

really want to get away from it all, this is definitely the 
vehicle for you.  The rear half is a living space, complete 

with 2 beds and a kitchenette.  This thing climbs mountains 
for god sakes. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 2 beds, 

military radio, gps, kitchenette. 

 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 12 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  7000EB 

Nomads love safari buses, they can travel over trails and 
rough roads, they hold lots of people or cargo, and they are 

easily modified for any purpose. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: roll down armor shutters in the 
passenger compartment (SP:10) 

 
 
 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  6,000EB 

This pair of old but pristine Caymans are being sold together, at the owners request.  Held in a private collection for years, 
new laws in Night City are forcing him to sell them.  They come as shown, and are a steal at any price, bidding is expected 

to run high.   
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 4 wheel drive, military radio, (grey has high power lamps, green has roof 
mounted .50 cal machinegun in a swivel turret) Limited amphibious capability, can continue to operate while 50 percent 

submerged
 
 



 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 325mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 70 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  4000EB 

This old but pristine desert truck is perfect for the road or harsher 
environments, comes with everything shown.  Apparently the seller was 

detained before he could come back to claim his abundance of gear. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, .30cal machinegun, 5 gallon 
tank of kerosene, 3 lamps, large tent, 4 sleeping bags, large tool box, full 

trauma med kit, 6 spare 10 gallon gas tanks, fishing pole, tackle box, 
shovel, ax, pick, 5 blankets, emergency flare gun, 3 gas masks, 1 tarp, 2 

weeks supply of food, 2 20 gallon water tanks, family sized distillation kit. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  11000EB 

A stripped and basic truck, converted for off road use.  
Good buy. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 450KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1700EB 

Another truck converted for rough off road use.  The 
owners of this vehicle are throwing in full camping 

supplies. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, large tent, 2 
sleeping bags, inflatable raft, 4 blankets, tool kit, 2 personal 

distillation kits. 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 480mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 60 tons (trailer) 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 90 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 8tons Starting Bid:  11,000EB 

A light semi, perfect to haul any load, with steel plating 
added to provide extra protection. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Steel Plating, civilian band 

radio, 
 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 8000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

This pickup is perfect for agricultural work or hau ling 
supplies. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable,  

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 12 Cargo: 450KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: Bus 

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  15,000EB 

Just the thing for families or small tribes, this converted 
short bus is ideal for moving people, or if you remove the 
passenger seating, you can convert it to just about any use 

imaginable.  From living space, to cargo transport. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Ram bar, steel plating, civilian 
band radio, 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 450KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

A no frills, home built, baja buggy, able to cross any 
virtually any terrain. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 80 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 10 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 16tons Starting Bid:  17,000EB 

Another fuel tanker, no bells no whistles. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio  
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 50tons 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 150 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 24tons Starting Bid:  62,000EB 

Now here is something you have probably never seen before.  This truck was 
built from an old Hind helicopter.  And its fast as hell and extremely well 

armored, including bulletproof glass (sp 15).   The cargo/transport bay of the 
helicopter frame is intact, and has been converted into a comfortable living 

space.  However, the high engine mountings make this vehicle a bit top heavy, 
so caution is advised. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 2 fold down beds (bunk style), kitchenette, military 

radio, radar, gps, 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 50 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 110 

SP: 15 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 14tons Starting Bid:  19.000EB 

Obviously this truck has seen a lot of action, and is 
prepared to see a lot more.  Armed and armored, this semi 

is ideal for the most inhospitable roads. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Cow catcher, high power lamps, 
2 trailer mounted turrets, civilian band radio, 

 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.4tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

Another mean pickup, modified for speed. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar, high 
power lamps 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

A light pickup, seen its share of action. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  plow, civilian band radio,  
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 75 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3.2tons Starting Bid:  9,000EB 

Here's a novel idea, take an old truck, extend and widen 
the engine compartment, drop in a supercharged v-12, and 

give it off-road tires.  Why did no one ever think of this 
before.  Well, how about because its too long, and too low 

to the ground to be of much use off-road, and way too 
heavy.  Still, on dirt roads or paved, this beast hauls ass, 

even if it sounds as though its going to rattle itself to death 
doing it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  limited Off-road capable, ram 

bar, high power lamps, 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 60 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 15 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 13tons Starting Bid:  26,000EB 

Don't let your shipments be compromised, raiders, 
marauders, and hijackers are growing rampant in the 

badlands, this truck is armed well enough to fight them off. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  2 trailer mounted turrets 
equipped with dual .50 cal Machineguns, civilian band 

radio, 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 480mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.3tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

An off road pickup, in like new condition.  Not sure about 
the yellow, but hey, you can always repaint it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, winch, ram 

bar, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1300EB 

Go anywhere, get dirty.  An excellent stripped off road 
pickup, just the thing for scout work. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, high power 

lamps 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  1250EB 

Cut the top off an old pickup, trim the bed, and mount a 
machine gun, and you have this.  Recently taken from a 

Raffen Shiv raider group. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, .50 cal 
machinegun in swivel mount,  



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  1800EB 

And yet another stripped truck, baja modified.  This one 
has been entered in several races, but now it can be yours. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar, high 

power lamps, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 480mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 8000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.4tons Starting Bid:  1250EB 

Don't you just love these old trucks, they last forever. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 150 

SP: 15 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 9tons Starting Bid:  57,000EB 

Water, it's the most abundant resource on the planet, but 
finding any that's safe enough to drink can be difficult in 
the badlands.  Let us answer the problem for you, this old 

military surplus truck is not only a high power water 
pump, but is is also a filter, and can drill and process 200 
gallons of potable water a day.  This is a must have for 

large tribes. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable,  industrial 
water pump and filter, military radio,  

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

This light pickup has been converted for assault use, as you 
can tell by the many patches, it has seen its share of action 

and still come out on top. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, spiked ram 
bar, .50 cal machinegun on swivel mount 



 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 450KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 8tons Starting Bid:  21,000EB 

Another scratch built nomad RV, room for the whole 
family. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, 2 fold down 
double beds, kitchenette, exterior water hose, family sized 

distillation kit, civilian band radio,  
 

 
Top Speed: 800 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2 tons 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  2000EB 

This very simple cargo truck can be yours for a steal if you 
bid fast. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, spiked wheels, civilian 

band radio 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 80 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.8tons Starting Bid:  8,000EB 

Here we have what I think used to be a humvee, but it has 
been modified and armored so heavily, it's anyone's guess 

really. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, retracting 
ram bar, 40mm auto gl, military radio, gps, 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 450KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

A simple jeep/SUV hybrid, with armor plates added, a roof 
hatch, and a nice spotlight on a swivel mount. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, civilian band 

radio, steel plating, swivel mounted spotlight, ram bar, 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 50 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 10tons Starting Bid:  13,000EB 

Strip a semi down to the chassis, and rebuild it as needed, 
and this is what you have.  Even with the armor its still 

lighter than most trucks, and a bit faster as well. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating, sleeping 
compartment, civilian band radio, high power lamps, 

 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 75 

SP: 0 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

A really fast buggy, with a really large engine, no room for 
cargo, or anything else, but man, it hauls ass over any 

terrain. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar,  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.4tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Here we have an old border patrol SUV, that has since 
been armored and armed. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar, 

forward mounted flame thrower, siren lights, steel plating,  
police band radio 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 480mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 75 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  9000EB 

Yes that is what it looks like, a humvee modified into an 
RV. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, fold down 

bed, kitchenette, military radio 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Van 

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Your guess is as good as mine......... 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: um...... 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Save money on gas, use the power of the wind.  This van 
has been modified with sails for travel across large flat 

expanses.  Not sure what the cosmetic canvas around the 
van itself is for, we would suggest removing it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, ram bar, wind 

power alternative 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 60tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 10 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  17,000EB 

A simple tractor trailer, and yes, it comes with the skulls, 
and yes they are real. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: do skulls count? 

 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 5/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

Chop and strip a van, converting it into a flat bed cargo 
hauler, ad a giant plow to the front, and rubber tank 

treads, and you have this...  
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, plow 



 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 9 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  7000EB 

This small safari bus goes anywhere, and is open for any 
conversions you feel necessary. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, civilian band 

radio 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 30 Cargo: 1ton 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 120 

SP: 10 Type: bus 

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  3500EB 

This well used old safari bus is still in peak running shape, 
and comes with enough rice to feed an army.  Use it to haul 

people or goods, or anything else you can think of. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Limited off road capability, 
bicycle, rice supply (30 days for 30 people), civilian band 

radio 

 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 6 (40) Cargo: 5tons 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 200 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 25tons Starting Bid:  27,000EB 

An old but very large military surplus M3 armored 
amphibious vehicle.  Totally enclosed, and water tight, it is 

an excellent solution for moving large loads of people or 
cargo across the water and onto land.  This vehicle is very 

wide, and not legal in most traffic conditions.  It comes 
bare bones, so outfit it how you need. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Amphibious, military radio 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 12/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 1.5tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 90 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  9000EB 

Another bare bones old military surplus vehicle.  Get this 
one as a bargain, lightweight, large cargo capacity, off road 

capable, what more could you ask for. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off road capable, military radio , 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 600mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 120 tons 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 100 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12 tons Starting Bid:  47,000EB 

A common sight in Australia, the road train has only been 
seen in the states since a few years after the collapse.  With 
so much desolation caused by the abandonment of smaller 

towns, truckers making large hauls across the country 
needed to adopt some of the tactics used by our friends 
down under.  Since 95 percent of the private trucking 

industry is made up of nomads, road trains are becoming 
more common on the lost highways of America.  Driving 
one of these monsters is difficult, and requires a separate 

license and a lengthy, grueling and expensive training 
course.  Many veteran Aussie drivers have come here, 

eager to exploit the new job market.  Hauling 3-5 trailers 
doesn't just require an experienced and trained driver, it 
also requires a heavily modified truck.  Extra fuel tanks 
are added, as well as addition air tanks, and the entire 

chassis is reinforced to handle the massive weight.  Here we 
have a road train available to you, including 3 trailers. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  sleeping cabin, civilian band 

radio,  
 

 
Top Speed: 85 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Take an antique sedan, cross it with an extended capacity 
pickup, and you have either the el camino from hell...... or 

this, we aren't sure which is uglier, but if making a 
statement through your vehicle is important to you, then 

by all means claim this now. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

A truly antique pickup, completely rebuilt engine and 
transmission, and if its been around this long, you know its 

tough as hell. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 12/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 60tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 120 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 15tons Starting Bid:  50,000EB 

Surplus military fuel transport rig, heavily armore d. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Steel plating over windows, 
military radio, sleeper compartment 

 
 



 
Top Speed: 65 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 1.5tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 45 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Well, its the chopped front of a bus, mounted to a cargo 
trailer.  On the plus side, it's cheap 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

This pickup has been heavily modified to serve as an 
ambulance.  Lightly armored for protection in hazardous 

situations. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  steel plating, armored wheel 
covers, 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 7000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.4tons Starting Bid:  6500EB 

This old cargo flatbed has been around since the stone age, 
and yet its still a beast, and relatively cheap.  Grab this 

bargain today. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cow catcher 
 

 
Top Speed: 180 mph Acc/Decc: 23/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 2tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 140 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 10tons Starting Bid:  80,000EB 

We call it the Blockade Runner.  Built to be the fastest 
heavy truck imaginable, and armored extensively, this 

trucks sole purpose is to smash through roadblocks and 
any other obstacles that get in its way.  Built here by my 

two boys and their team of mechanics, this truck is brand 
new and ready for whoever is willing to shell out the 

money. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Armor plating, reinforced 
frame, cow catcher, nitrous boost,  



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 6500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  11000EB 

Now here is a true nomad vehicle, stripped and customized to be unrecognizable from whatever was used as its base, and 
loaded down with any and everything you could need to survive.  Fully off-road capable. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable, Ram Bar, this truck comes with so much stuff left on it from its previous 
owner, we could not begin to list it all, so we will say that we guarantee it contains all the supplies a nomad would ever 

need for daily life, and we will throw in a years supply of rations.



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 460mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  6000EB 

Once a truck, now totally stripped to the frame, this dune 
driver can be had for an incredibly low starting bid. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off road capable  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 22tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 19tons Starting Bid:  40,000EB 

Yet another military surplus fuel transport, heavily 
armored. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off road capable, military 

radio, 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 1 ton 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 80 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  22,000EB 

Built from scratch and heavily armored, this truck is 
perfect for hauling precious commodities through 

dangerous territory.  Fold down benches in the back allow 
it to transport up to 20 people in safety and comfort. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, civilian band 

radio,  
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2tons 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  18,000EB 

A simple cargo hauler in like new condition. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off road capable, high power 
lamps, 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 65 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 140 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 15tons Starting Bid:  45,000EB 

This truck, dubbed Dead Reckoning, is the last line of home built heavy armor transport vehicles.  Break through barricades, fend off 
road pirates, and in short be as intimidating as possible in this behemoth.  Comes with trailer personally retrofitted for personal living, 

though it can handle any trailer attacked. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cow catcher, armor plating, mili tary radio, dual 6 shot 2.75" rocket pods, sleeping compartment.  Trailer 
has been equipped with fold down sleeping space for 4 and 1 king sized bed, kitchenette with fridge and microwave, shower and toilet, 

sliding armor "doors" run the length of the trailer  as well. 
 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 17/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 40 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 125 

SP: 10 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 18tons Starting Bid:  29,000EB 

Custom built for speed by the last of the old school truck 
racers, this puppy will haul anything, and moves fast 

enough to escape most threats. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, sleeping 
compartment 

 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  14,000EB 

These old RV's are like cockroaches, almost impossible to 
kill. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  sleeping space for 5, kitchenette 

with fridge and microwave, toilet, civilian band radio. 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 600mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 4tons 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 200 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 23tons Starting Bid:  20,000EB 

This vehicle come to us from Alaska, and was apparently 
used to haul goods across frozen ice fields.  How it got 

down here is anyone's guess.  It's too wide for most roads, 
and too heavy and big for much offroad use, but we have to 
admit, it does look mean as hell.  Maybe you can come up 

with a use for it. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cow catcher, off-road capable 
(kinda) 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 6000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 75 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3.1tons Starting Bid:  14,000EB 

Even larger than a humvee, this hand built all terrain 
truck is ideal for traversing any surface, from forest to 

desert sands. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  front mounted winch, off road 
capability, civilian band radio, light armor platin g 

 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 375mi 

Passengers: 12 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  9000EB 

If it could talk, this bus could tell some stories.  Built as 
transportation, living space, and stage for a group of 

touring nomad musicians, it has everything an entertainer 
could need.  The front half of the bus serves as the living 

space, the middle as a changing room/toilet, and the rear as 
instrument/cargo storage.  The cloth tarp overhead is 
retracted by winch like a sail when the bus is moving 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Look out tower, civilian band 

radio, toilet 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 12/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 4tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 75 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  19,000EB 

Once military, now an all terrain cargo hauler. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  off-road capable, high power 
lamps, civilian band radio, 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 55 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  6000EB 

Scratch built desert survival truck, go anywhere in this baby, but remember to remove the gun before entering civilization. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, .50 cal machine gun, ram bar, Family sized distillation kit, 50 gallon water  
tank, x2 10 gallon gas tanks

 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 410mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 3500KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  9500EB 

Ever wanted an off road RV, well here's your chance. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off road capable, civilian band 
radio, double bed, microwave, fridge, front mounted 

winch. 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 12/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 9 Cargo: 1500KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 65 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3tons Starting Bid:  15,000EB 

Yeah it looks like the incestuous offspring of a truck and a 
jeep, but this former military APC is ideal for the small 

family on the go, or anyone who wants to get away from it 
all. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable, military radi o 

 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 7 Cargo: 8000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 70 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  20,000EB 

An old armored car, what once protected other peoples 
money, can now protect what's important to you. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Ram bar, off-road capable, 

police band radio, armor plating, gun ports. 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 420mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  18,000EB 

This former military ambulance is now the perfect 
camping vehicle.  Its winch operated raising roof allows 

access to an upper sleeping compartment, without 
sacrificing mobility or room.  The lower half has be 

converted into a kitchen and living space. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable, large sleeping 
"tent", civilian band radio, living space, kitchenette, 4 

spare 20 gallon gas cans, 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 25 Cargo: 80tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 110 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 22tons Starting Bid:  41,000EB 

This rig has been armored, armed and equipped to serve as a command vehicle.  The balconies welded to the sides of the 
trailer, and the added large shutter doors are particularly nice touches 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Civilian band radio, high power  lamps, emergency motorcycle, .50cal machine gun (x2), ram 

bar, steel plating, 



 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 65 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  11000EB 

An old delivery truck, with steel plating liberally  added, 
and a 7.62mm machinegun mounted in front of the 

passenger seat.  A shame the only armor left for the driver 
was some hanging chains. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating. 7.63mm mg 

 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

Straight out of the beverly hillbillies, we are almost giving 
this abortion of a truck away.  Yes that is plywood. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

Everyone wants a mean as hell pickup, don't be afraid to 
admit it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  off-road capable, ram bar, high 

power lamps, civilian band radio, 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3.2tons Starting Bid:  12,000EB 

The large balloon tired, independent suspension, and 
grenade launcher make this a vehicle any nomad would be 

proud to own. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, gps, 40mm 
auto gl, forward mounted winch. 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 8 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 90 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 4.2tons Starting Bid:  15,000EB 

It's a monster truck, and an assault platform.  Recently 
captured from the Raffen Shiv, we aren't sure what anyone 

sane would use this vehicle for, but we are selling it 
anyway. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable, 7.62mm 
machinegun (x2), forward mounted flame thrower, 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

An old pickup, modified for off-road use. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 360mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 3500KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Oh look, another old pickup modified for off-road use, a 
flatbed this time. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable  

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 390mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

Well, if you want a pickup specifically built for assault, 
look no further.  Spiked cow catcher, armor plating over 

the windows, and a 12 shot 2.75" rocket launcher.   
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  cow catcher, spikes, high power 
lamps, 12 shot 2.75" rocket launcher, steel plating. 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

Here's one for the ladies. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable, high power 
lamps, ram bar, front mounted winch, civilian band radio.  

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

Literally go anywhere.  The huge balloon tired allow this 
vehicle to travel over any terrain, even water, although 

over water the speed reduces to 5mph. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, amphibious, 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 375mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

This chopped SUV was taken from a Raffen Shiv assault, it 
is lightweight, heavily armed, and as you can see from the 
restraint crosses, highly sadistic.  The mannequins came 
with the vehicle, so they are yours as well if you buy it. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Off-road capable, .50cal 

machinguns on swivel mounts x2, 2 30 gallon spare gas 
tanks, 2 40 gallon water tanks.  



 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 65 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

This hand built armored jeep is everything a nomad could want, lightly armored, heavily armed, and fully off road 
capable. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capability, 20mm autocannon in roof turret, military radio, 

 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 80 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

The owner called it the Hun, and its easy to see why.  
Heavily armored, and spacious enough to live in while at 
the same time being imposing enough to keep most people 

away. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capability, Roof 
mounted 7.62mm machinegun 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

Ever had someone jump on your car......... well never worry 
about that again, part porcupine, part camper truck, this 
ride will stop all borders, and make anyone who thinks 

about sideswiping you extremely sorry. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: spikes, steel plating, wheel 
covers, roof mounted spotlight on swivel mount. 

 
 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.4tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Not all nomad rides are ugly, some are sleek and beautiful.  
This pickup for example, while not able to go offroad at all, 
is so sublimely stylish, that I will be extremely surprised if 
one of the statics in the bidding pool doesn't take it home. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating, front wheel covers, 

ram bar, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 50 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 140 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 15tons Starting Bid:  20,000EB 

From the same artist as the truck before, this totally 
custom semi would be the ideal frontis piece for any 

corporation who needs something to show off for high 
profile deliveries.  Alternatively, anyone who wants to 

drive a work of art would be more than advised to place a 
bid. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cowcatcher, sleeper cabin, 

microwave, fridge, full audio/visual entertainment suite, 
civilian band radio, steel plating 

 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 550mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 75 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 110 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 11tons Starting Bid:  18,000EB 

A nomad hauler of first degree, no installed weapons, and not much protection for the driver, but still a nice choice.  That 
heavy duty cowcatcher is sure to brush aside any obstacle, and the railed platform on top of the trailer can be used for 

either extra cargo, or for armed guards. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Cowcatcher, ram bar, civilian b and radio
 

 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 15 Type: Van 

Mass: 4.8tons Starting Bid:  6000EB 

An aircraft body mounted 
to a van chassis, with s 
ouped up 12 cylinder 

engine.  This vehicle might 
actually be too fast for its 

own good, especially 
considering how top heavy 

it is.   Still, it's one of a kind, and it's heavily armed, so its a 
good purchase. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited Off road capability, 
loudspeaker, civilian band radio, 30.cal machinegun 

forward mounted x2, twin .30 cal machineguns in roof 
mounted ball turret, 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 8000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 70 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 9tons Starting Bid:  15,0000EB 

The former owners of this delivery truck believed you 
could never have enough protection.  Well, now you can 

feel the same way.  
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Heavy duty ram bar, steel 
plating, wheel covers, top mounted 40mm autogl, 5.56mm 

assault rifles in side view slits (x4), civilian radio, 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

You gotta love these pickups, climbing a mountain was 
never so easy. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable  

 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 60 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 140 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 11tons Starting Bid:  17,000EB 

This one man armored Heavy truck is perfect for those 
who like the solitude of the road but want to feel protected. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Spikes, ram bar, gps, civilian 

band radio, 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 7000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3tons Starting Bid:  3000EB 

This truck is just the thing for a family on the go, 
scavenger work, or anything else you can think of.  Lightly 

armored and plenty of room make it quite a bargain 
indeed. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: high power lamps, ram bar, steel 

plating 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 15/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

Another heavily armed delivery truck. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 40mm autogl in roof turret, dual  
5.56mm cannons in side ports.  One is left wondering how 
much cargo one can carry if he needs room for at least 3 

people to man the weapons in back. 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  1600EB 

Oh yeah, defend the family, assault your enemies, or start 
your own militia with this heavily armed SUV. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, ram bar, .50 

cal machinegun in roof mounted swivel mount, 2 front 
mounted .30 cal machineguns, military radio, 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 7 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1200EB 

Slap a ball turret on top of a van, this is what you get. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, twin .50cal  
machineguns in roof mounted ball turret 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  10,000EB 

One of the funkiest vehicles I have ever seen that I would 
still drive.  Houseboat or RV, its both, and its double 

decker. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: amphibious, 2 bedrooms, 
kitchenette, lavatory with shower, civilian band radio, 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 320mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

It's not pretty, doesn't come with any extras at all, but its 
roomy, and cheap. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 12/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

U-G-L-Y, but like the previous vehicle, spacious and cheap. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

This is a very nice, a lightly armed and armored dune 
hopper.  Looks good too. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, high power 

lamps, ram bar, .50cal machinegun in swivel mount, 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 12/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

An economy van someone slapped some steel plating on.  
Not much to look at, but its starting cheap, so if your on a 

budget this is for you. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating  
 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  1900EB 

A very simple jeep someone has stripped and armored. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, .50cal 
machinegun is swivel mount, civilian band radio, 

 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 380mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

This SUV has been professionally armored, and is ideal for 
anyone who needs protection on the road, nomads and 

statics alike. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off road capable, hi-power 
lamps, ram bar, winch, police flashers, military radio,  

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

You gotta love these pickups, climbing a mountain was 
never so easy. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: High Power Lamps, ram bar,  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 340mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 8000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 60 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 9tons Starting Bid:  23,0000EB 

This heavily armored shuttle bus was used to great effect escaping last years food riots at the waco reservation. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Cow catcher, steel plating, wheel covers, high power lamps, barbed wire skirting, , civilian 
radio,



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

Off-road or on the street, this truck says just one thing, 
intimidation. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, ram bar, roll 

cage,  
 

 
   28/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.4tons Starting Bid:  4000EB 

Another piece of nomad art in the form of a vehicle, 
intimidating, scary, and beautiful. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, spikes 

 

 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 70 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  5900EB 

Well, there it is, someone turned an old military hummer 
into a monster truck.  The vehicle that could already go 

anywhere can now go anywhere else as well. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, ram bar, roll 
cage, Light bar, 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

An old van, possibly police surplus, with a ram bar added 
for extra protection. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, ram bar, roll 

cage,  
 



 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 3000KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 60 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  1900EB 

A heavily armored Jeep/suv. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, ram bar, roll cage, Armor plating 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 70 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 3.6tons Starting Bid:  11,500EB 

This may be the toughest, baddest looking truck we have ever seen and bidding is expected to go high.  It's a heavy tow 
truck modified for the nomad lifestyle with enough armor to survive machinegun fire and a 5.56mm gatling cannon 

mounted for offense.  This truck speaks volumes about power, protections, and just plain brutality. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Limited Off road capable, ram ba r, roll cage, 5.56mm Minigun, Tow capable, steel plating over 
windows, armor plating 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 4500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.7tons Starting Bid:  9000EB 

Take a late model luxury SUV and slap on enough srmor plating to start your own scrap yard, but do it with enough style 
to make a gangsta jealous and this is the vehicle you end up with.  The hatches above the rear seats open and act as turrets 

during hostile situations. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, bulletproof  glass, ram bar. 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  1000EB 

This may be the biggest dunebuggy that was ever built... 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 18/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 7 Cargo: 10,000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 100 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.8tons Starting Bid:  7500EB 

This old semi has been given heavy armor plating all 
around, including a retractable read heavy plate for when 

the vehicle is not towing a trailer. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cattle catcher, ram bar 



 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 9000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  9000EB 

This large scratchbuilt armored truck is perfect for smuggling, or just for the family on the go.  Roomy, with plenty of 
nooks and crannies for easily concealed goods.  We will even throw in the small trailer for additional  cargo. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military radio, family sized wat er distillation kits, kitchenette, 

 
 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 7 Cargo: 6000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 70 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.2tons Starting Bid:  7500EB 

Built by the same group, on what appears to be the same 
chassis as the above vehicle, this truck is a little roomier 
though doesn't offer quite as much cargo capability or 

protection for the passenger compartment. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  
 
 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 8 Cargo: 8000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 80 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  5000EB 

Another large armored nomad truck, ideally suited for 
cold climate or desert due to its tracked propulsion. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, climate 

control, 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 18/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 18 Cargo: 5000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  4200EB 

This nomad converted bus makes the perfect transport 
vehicle for both passengers and cargo.  And since its a 
more modern vehicle and non military vehicle, finding 

parts for it won't be quite as difficult.  The inside seating is 
capable of folding into cots, or fodling down flat for more 

storage room. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 7 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  2000EB 

Another extremely heavily armored truck, with ample 
cargo room.  If feeling safe and secure behind the wheel is 

important to you, then this is the vehicle you should choose. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, top mounted hatch 
 

 
Top Speed: 110 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 75 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 110 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 14tons Starting Bid:  12,000EB 

Another large nomad truck converted to serve as mobile 
home and headmans vehicle.  This one is obviously a 

Raffen Shiv vehicle. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Cowcatcher, ram bar, civilian 
band radio armor plates on windows, kitchen, 6fold down 
bunks, armor plating, rooftop turret. family sized water 
distillation kit, exterior faucet/shower, 50 gallon water 

tank. 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 550mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 75 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 110 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 11tons Starting Bid:  25,000EB 

Another Raffen truck, apparently this one was on of their fuel supply 
trucks, but was captured recently and is now being sold here on the 

market.  The fuel has been claimed, but the trailer is sold with the truck. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Cowcatcher, radio, personal distillation kit, 
fuel tanker trailer, spikes, heavy armor plating 

 
 

 
 

Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 600kg 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  600EB 

A simple but affordable van with great gas mileage and 
plenty of protection. 

 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  ram bar, armor plating, armor 
plating over windows and wheel wells, 

 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 550mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 75 tons 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 100 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 11tons Starting Bid:  18,000EB 

We think this was originally at least one bus, but we aren't sure.  One thing is for sure, if you have a large family and like 
to travel together, this is definately the ride for you. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  wheel spikes, lots of armor plating, roof turrets, military radio, family sized di stillation kit, 60 

gallon water tank, kitchen, 10 fold down bunks. 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 9000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 70 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

She's ugly and old, but she runs forever and hauls like a 
mule. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 14mm mg on roof mount 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 20 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 12tons Starting Bid:  12,000EB 

A small cargo hauler, armed for defense.  Perfect to 
move your supplies in safety. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  ram bar, military band radio, 

armor plating, rooftop turret. family sized water 
distillation kit, Turrewt mounted .50 cal mg, turret 

mounted 7.62mm mg, 50 gallon water tank.



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 8 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 70 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  2700EB 

This is a scratchbuilt nomad SUV..... pretty isn't it.  While it is useless off-road, it is highly armored and plenty roomy. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, armor plating over whee l wells, long range radio 
 

 
 
 

Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 50 tons (trailer) 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 140 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 15tons Starting Bid:  20,000EB 

I crap myself just looking at this, those Raffen Shiv are sick 
twisted puppies. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cowcatcher, military band radio,  

steel plating, spikes, 2 side mounted .50 cal mgs, turret 
mounted harpoon launcher (8d6) and cable winch 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 50 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 140 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 15tons Starting Bid:  20,000EB 

Not even dented yet, this truck can get your haul through 
dangerous stretches of road and still look professional. 
 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: sleeper cabin, microwave, 
fridge, full audio/visual entertainment suite, civilian band 
radio, steel plating, 2 ball turret mounted dual .50 cal mgs,  
 

 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 5/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 8 Cargo: 4000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 5 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.9tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Get along little doggie... 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

A stripped bare mid-size pickup that was then wrapped in 
steel plating and fencing.  It offers pretty good protection 

for the price. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: flamethrower on roof mount, 
steel plating, ram bar, 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 80 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

We think this started off as a pickup with a camper shell, 
not sure all what has happenned to it, but we can see they 

have added a turret on the roof, and steel plating, and 
turned the back into a cozy little living area complete with 

wood burning stove. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 7.62mm mg on roof mount, steel 
plating, bed, stove, 50 gallon water tank, personal 

distillation kit. 
 



 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 550mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 75 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 120 

SP: 40 Type: Truck  

Mass: 11tons Starting Bid:  28,000EB 

This nomad truck has seen some 
heavy duty and is ready for anything 

the road throws at it, the weapons 
have been stripped but it’s a pretty 
easy thing to add your own.  This 

truck will support an entire family, 
maybe more if they eat and sleep in 
shifts, ideal for living the long haul. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Cowcatcher, ram bar, military b and radio, steel plating, family size distillation kit, full kitchen, 

water pump, sleeping space for 6 (2 in cab, 4 in trailer), roof lights, steel shutters over windows,



 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 5/10 

Crew: 7 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 40 Cargo: 400tons 

Maneuver: -4 SDP: 500 

SP: 100 Type: INDUSTRIAL TRUCK  

Mass: 320tons Starting Bid:  20,000,000EB 

We have never seen anything like this, and we are damn sure neither have you.  It is true testament to the 
ingenuity and skill of the nomad community.  A 320 ton heavy dump truck, transformed into a modified mobile 
command center for an entire tribe.  Tough enough to withstand almost any assault, armed enough to take out 

any enemy, able to travel off road, and large enough to turn any foe into a quivering mass of terror stricken 
jelly.  The word punknaught does not even begin to describe this monstrosity.  Rest assured, that if your clan 

purchases it, and you turn it in the direction of any metropolitan area within 100 miles that the Air Force, 
Army, Marines, and National Guard will stage a full assault on you.  Heck if you are near the coast the Navy 

may join as well. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable, searchlights, high power lamps (360 around truck), 6 ball turreted 
dual .50cal machinguns, 6 .50 caliber machine guns on swivel mounts, 2 quad mounted 20mm autocannons, 

40mm autogl, 120mm mortar, quad mounted VSAM, military radio, satellite link, full computer and 
cybermodem suite, full bathroom and shower, 100 gallon water supply, puncture proof tires, office, council 

room, 4 bedrooms, large storage room, bottom opening hatch with vehicle gantry, 4 escape hatches, water pump, 
gps navigation, climate control, 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 18/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

Technically this should be in the car section, but it’s high 
enough and monster enough, that it was placed in with 

the trucks. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off-road capable 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  900EB 

A decent hauler, a necessity for any group bigger than a 
small family. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor shutters on windows, 

steel plating, tow rig, winch, 50 gallon fuel drum. 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

A very basic, very well used pickup, with a very low 
starting bid. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: steel plating, bed tent cover 

 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 70 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.3tons Starting Bid:  3700EB 

An old school bus, converted into a hippy mobile home. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: family distillation kit, wood 
burning stove, toilet, sink with 10 gallon water tank, 

water pump, 4 beds, radio, 
 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2tons Starting Bid:  2800EB 

Another extremely heavily armored scratchbuilt SUV, if your families safety is important to you, you can’t really go 
wrong with this. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, Heavy armor plating, ar mor plating over wheel wells, long range radio, family sized 

distillation kit, satellite link
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 35 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.1tons Starting Bid:  1500EB 

This short bus isn’t armed, but it’s armored tougher 
than most tanks. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, ram bar 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  1100EB 

Who doesn’t love a kick ass custom van? 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, radio, hi power lights 
 



 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

A like new raised pickup, almost too pretty to sell to you 
heathens. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, hi-power 

lights 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

A decent hauler, a necessity for any group bigger than a 
small family. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, armor plating, radio 

 

 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 50 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 4tons Starting Bid:  3500EB 

Built to clear roads in Chicago by the Aldecaldos, this beast is one mean machine.  It’s giant plow front makes it somewhat 
difficult to see what’s in front of you, but most of the time if something is too stupid to get out of your way then you don’t 

need to shed a tear over it. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road capable, extra large plow, armor plating, radio, small galley, 2 bunks 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

An old pick up with roll bars and a reinforced oversized bumper. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: roll bars, ram bar 
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 300KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 70 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.7tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

If its got 4 wheels and an engine, nomad ingenuity can 
get it running and keep it going. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 500mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 60 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 15 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 13tons Starting Bid:  8,000EB 

A big truck, inexpexpensive even with the pretty paint 
job. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, radio 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 4 tons 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 85 

SP: 250 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  6500EB 

This cargo hauler offers ple3nty of protection for the 
driver and passengers, and an armored shield with 

platform for anyone to mount a forward facing weapon 
on for defense. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road heavy armor 

plating, winch, radio, personal distillation kit,  
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 10 Type: Van 

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  2300EB 

A decent van for  
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 5.56mm cannon in pintle 
mount x2, ram bar, armor plating, radio, family size 

dilation kit 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 8 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 125 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 3tons Starting Bid:  9500EB 

An armored personell carrier equipped for any terrain. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, hi-power 
lights, armor plating, ram bar, rubber tread, long range 

radio, family distillation kit, small galley, toilet. 
 

 
Top Speed: 65 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 9 Cargo: 700KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 65 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  1400EB 

An extremely modified bus, outfitted for a large family. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 8 single bunks, 1 2 person 
bunk, bathroom, galley, AC, light armor plating, radio 

 



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 100KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 2.5tons Starting Bid:  25,700EB 

A Stormriders equipped dodge ram, man this is one mean truck  Lowered for better speed, and armored to hell, what 
really makes this a monster is that it is positively bristling with weapons.  The trucks bed has been converted to ammo 

storage for the miniguns, holding 500 rounds each. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, removable cow-catcher, roll cage, armor shutters over windows, x2 
7.62mm miniguns in fixed forward mounts, x2 dual 20mm machinguns in fixed forward mounts, hi power lights, radio, 

personal distillation kit, hard top bed cover, x16 gas/smoke dispensers, reinforced f/r for ramming 
 

 

Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 1 ton 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 115 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6 tons Starting Bid:  15,000EB 

An extremely armored personel hauler. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, radio, ram 
bar, armor plating, winch, tow hook



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 30 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 100 

SP: 15 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  8500EB 

This bus is being sold by the Maelstrom street gang from Night City. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, ram bar with spik es, 5.56mm machinegun on pintle roof mount 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 30 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 85 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 3tons Starting Bid:  6500EB 

Another bus being sold by Maelstrom.  It seems after 
Carnival the heat was a bit to high for them to hold on to 

these. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: cow catcher, armor plating, x2 
7.62mm machineguns in roof turret, spikes, wheel blades 

 

 
Top Speed: 75 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 20 tons 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 100 

SP: 25 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  9,000EB 

Not sure what exactly this started out as, but now it can 
haul a semi trailer, bust through an armored road block, 
and is pretty darn comfy inside with lots of storage space. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, radio, 
roof flashers, loudspeaker, radio, reinforced front end 

for ramming 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 350mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  300EB 

Just a simple pickup with a little bit of fiddling for better 
off-road duty. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, ram bar, hi-

power lights, winch, roll cage, 
 

 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 900KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.43tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A very well used old pickup, taken from the Raffen-Shiv. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 4mm grenade launcher in roof 
pintle mount, 4 shot harpoon launcher in bed pintle 

mount. 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 20 tons 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 120 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  12,000EB 

Ugly, but large and sturdy. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, emergency flashers, radio,  hi-power lights 



 

 
Top Speed: 90 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 2 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 100 

SP: 30 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 5tons Starting Bid:  22,000EB 

This very heavily armored vehicle once 
belonged to a riot squad somewhere or other, 

since then it has seen some hard use, and several 
modifications.  In addition to being extremely 

protected, it also boasts a virtual arsenal, 
enabling it to tackle virtually anything that gets 
in its way.  All the weapons are controlled from 

the gunners seat via remote operation, the 
weapons can only be controlled one at a time. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ram bar, spikes, 

satellite link, police band radio, 3 bunks, full surround high power lights, x2 40mm Auto Grenade Launchers, 75mm 
cannon, x4 5.56mm miniguns, 24-shot VSAM, x5 10 gauge rotary drum shotguns, x8 smoke/flare dispensers. 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 55 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.4tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

A very capable and highly customized off-road vehicle. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, hi-power light s, roll cage, ram bar,  



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 65 

SP: 15 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  700EB 

Apparently the Raffen-Shiv used this for make-shift 
prisoner transport, as it has a 2-man cage built onto the 
back of it.  The cage can be used for storage, and this is 

otherwise a pretty decent off-road vehicle, it’s even 
lightly armored. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, hi-power 

lights, cage, radio, wheel spikes 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 275mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  800EB 

It’s beat to hell, but it’s also a pretty affordable tow 
truck. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Tow rig, hi-power lights, ram 

bar, fencing over windshield, emergency flashers. 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 40KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.1tons Starting Bid:  200EB 

I am not sure how much utility is involved in taking off 
the bed of a pickup, but this vehicle is available to you as 

is.  I will say its very maneuverable off-road, and the 
brush-guard helps a bit. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, ram bar. 

 

 
Top Speed: 140 mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Built on the chassis of an F-150 into something 
completely unique.  If you are into the solitary life on the 

road, and want plenty of protection, speed, and cargo 
room this is the vehicle for you. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, armor 

plating, radio, ram bar, winch 
 



 
Top Speed: 150 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 15 tons 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 145 

SP: 25 Type: Truck  

Mass: 15 tons Starting Bid:  45,000EB 

I miss Max, he built this truck from scratch, and billed it 
as the fastest cargo hauler on the road.  I don’t know if 

that’s exactly true, but this thing is indeed fast, 
surprisingly highly armored and armored as well.  To 
bad Max didn’t watch where he was relieving himself.  

Rattlesnake bit him right in the no-no spot, and he died 
trying to convince his crew to suck the poison out. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: heavy armor plating, hi-power 

lights 20mm auto cannon in roof mounted turret on 
trailer, heavy ram bar. 40mm auto grenade launcher in 

truck turret. 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 600KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.5tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A simple escort vehicle, low end on firepower and armor, 
but not everyone can be the Stormriders. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, ram bar, roll 

bar, 5.56mm machinegun in pintle mount 
 

 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 1000KG 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 105 

SP: 10 Type: Truck  

Mass: 6tons Starting Bid:  20,000EB 

This custom built 2-story RV has all the comforts of 
home, including a full back porch, that’s just crazy.  The 

porch folds up when not in use. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: full bathroom, master 
bedroom, full kitchen, 8 bunks, computer and satellite 

link,  
 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 15/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 500KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 65 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  500EB 

Looks like they slapped the armor equivalent of a 
camper shell on the bed of this pickup. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, ram bar 

 
 

 
 



 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 10/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 550mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 75 tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 120 

SP: 30 Type: Truck  

Mass: 11tons Starting Bid:  65,000EB 

Once upon a time this was a fuel tanker. The Stormriders 
apparently value a weapons platform more than mobile 

fuel storage though, and came up with this absolute 
monster.  They started by cutting out sections of the fuel 
trailer and reinforcing it structurally.  Then they  added 

armor plating to absolutely everything that wouldn’t 
interfere with vehicle operation.  Then they added that 

enormous cowcatcher.  Finally they must have raided an 
old army base or something, because they threw on every 
heavy weapon they could get their hands on, including the 

complete turret from an old tank and an anti-aircraft 
missiles launcher.  This truck is rolling death, and the 

Stormriders must hate losing it. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Cowcatcher, ram bar, military 
band radio, steel plating, family size distillation kit, full kitchen, water pump, sleeping space for 6 (2 in cab, 4 in 

trailer), roof lights, steel shutters over windows, x2 .50cal Machineguns in armored turrets, 105mm cannon in armored 
turret, dual 20mm AA cannon in armored turret, x2 7.62mm Machineguns in pintle mounts, wheel spikes, 10-shot VSAM, 

x8 smoke/flare projectors, x2 flamethrowers 



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 65 

SP: 20 Type: Truck  

Mass: 1.6tons Starting Bid:  400EB 

A little slow and top heavy, but otherwise thisscratchbuilt armored SUV is a pretty decent vehicle. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: off-road capable, winch, armor plating, cow catcher, 
 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 15 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 80 

SP: 20 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 7 tons Starting Bid:  28,000EB 

If you are in it for the long haul and have a large family or crew, this is the vehicle for you.  Armored and comfortable.  Or 
you could just fill it with cargo. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, bathroom, galley,  radio, 8 bunks, small trailer (100kg) Family sized distillation 

kit  



 
Top Speed: 80 mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 115 

SP: 30 Type: Heavy Truck 

Mass: 9 tons Starting Bid:  30,00EB 

The most heavily armored mobile home I have ever seen. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: limited off-road capability, 4 b unks, ram bar, hi-power lights, winch, heavy armor plating, AC, 
galley, bathroom, family sized distillation kit, radio, satellite link 

 

 
Top Speed: 100 mph Acc/Decc: 15/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 20 Cargo: 2000KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 20 Type: Bus 

Mass: 6 tons Starting Bid:  21,000EB 

Starting bid for each of these busses is he same, and they are virtually identical as far as extras, options, and performance 
goes. (stats given are for either bus) 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, bathroom, galley,  radio, 8 bunks, armor shutters or plates for windows, ram bar, 
satellite link, 20 gallon water tank, x2 50 gallon fuel drums, x2 family sized distillation kits, 4 4-man tents, 20 sleeping bags, 

1 10-man tent, 200 ft rope, axe, shovel, machete, weeks worth of rations for 20 people



BOATS

 
Top Speed: 85mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 75mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 100kg 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 132KG Starting Bid:  12,000 eb 

A large personal watercraft, heavily modified. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none, dual 5.56mm gatling 
guns. 

 
Top Speed: 65mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 80mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0kg 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 145KG Starting Bid:  1000 eb 

You almost never see these anymore.  An original 
Kawasaki Wetbike.  It's a collectors item, and I would 
advise any Static boat collector in the audience to place 

his bid for it now, as this puppy is in pristine condition.  I 
am purposely starting the bid high so none of you 

reprobates can trash it. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none  

 

 

Top Speed: wind powered Acc/Decc: windpowered 

Crew: 1 Range: unlimited  

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 3000kg 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 120 

SP: 40 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 5 tons Starting Bid:  10,000 eb 

A hand built catamaran, very fast.  Perfect for those who 
wish to be one with the sea. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Harpoon gun,  

 
 



 

 
Top Speed: 30mph Acc/Decc: 12/12 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2000kg 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 1 tons Cost: 1,000 eb 

A small skiff, perfect for whatever use you put it too.  
This one belonged to a river scavenger and comes with 

everything shown. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 2 tents, 3 50 gallon drums of 
fuel, cooking utensils, large toolbox, tarp, 2 weeks supply 
of rations, 4 blankets, rain gear, 2 full sets of scuba gear, 

2 wet suits, 7.62mm machinegun in swivel mount. 

 
 

 
Top Speed: 80mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 80mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0kg 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 92KG Starting Bid:  900 eb 

Nomad aquatic engineering at its finest, the vehicle 
operates equally well on both water and ice/snow. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none  

 

 
Top Speed: 75mph Acc/Decc: 35/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 120mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 40kg 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 80 

SP: 40 Type: watercraft  

Mass: .75 tons Starting Bid:  15,000 eb 

We normally don't get in state of the art military 
vehicles, but this Cottonmouth can be yours today.  Most 
of the special equipment has been stripped, but the radio 

and weapons remain. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: military radio,  2 20mm 
cannons, dual barreled 5.56mm MG in turret, 

 
Top Speed: 40mph Acc/Decc: 15/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 50kg 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: .7 tons Starting Bid:  900 eb 

This catamaran style single person swamp boat is faster 
than it looks. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 



 

 
Top Speed: 90mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 80mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0kg 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 120KG Starting Bid:  700 eb 

This souped up waverunner is fast and powerful enough 
to pull a skier, and was last used by pirates raiding from 

Lost Angeles. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: netting to attach gear for easy 
access 

 
Top Speed: 35mph Acc/Decc: 15/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 120mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 100kg 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: .8 tons Starting Bid:  2000 eb 

A swamp boat modified for duty on salt or fresh water. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
 

 
Top Speed: 20mph Acc/Decc: 5/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 5 Cargo: 1000kg 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 1.2 tons Cost: 1200 eb 

It's small, slow, and ugly, but we are selling it cheap 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: everything you see, which is 
just about everything you could ever want or need for 

fishing. 



 
Top Speed: 35mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 140mi 

Passengers: 8 Cargo: 1200kg 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 1.8 tons Starting Bid:  2800 eb 

These asian style fishing boats are becoming more and 
more popular with aquatic nomads, mostly due to the 

large asian population inherent in the community. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 95mph Acc/Decc: 25/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 80mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0kg 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 115KG Starting Bid:  1000 eb 

This jet ski has been tweaked hard to be as fast as 
almost anything on the market today.  A true 

favorite amongst river raiders due to its 
maneuverability, speed, and size. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none  

 
Top Speed: 30 mph Acc/Decc: 5/5 

Crew: 50 
(minimum)  

Range: 5400mi 

Passengers: 5000 Cargo: 0 

Maneuver: -5 SDP: 8000 

SP: 300 Type: Aircraft 
Carrier  

Mass: 263,000 
TONS 

Starting 
Bid:  

50,000,000eb 

Yes, that's right, now your nation, or corporation, or 
military, can own its own aircraft carrier.  This 

decommissioned French carrier was serving as a naval 
museum when it was the target of an Algerian terrorist 

attack.  The vessel was then sold for scrap, but on its way 
to the scrap yards it was caught in a storm and sunk.  

The vessel was written off as a loss, then an enterprising 
group of Thelas salvagers recovered it and brought it 

here.  Repairs have been underway to make it seaworthy 
again, and now its available to the highest bidder. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: the vessel has been absolutely 
stripped of everything that wasn't welded to it, you will 

have to re-equip it yourself. 
 

 
Top Speed: 20mph Acc/Decc: 5/5 

Crew: 2 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 25tons 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 16 tons Starting Bid:  15,000 eb 

This very powerful river salvage boat can haul up just 
about anything, or tow anything back to shore. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: crane, sonar, civilian band 
radio, scuba gear for one 



 
Top Speed: 30mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 80mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 100kg 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 30 

SP: 3 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 400kg Starting Bid:  200 eb 

This inflatable hull swamp boat is cheap and has many 
uses, don't let it get away.  

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
 

 
Top Speed: wind powered Acc/Decc: windpowered 

Crew: 1 Range: unlimited  

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 1ton 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 120 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 6 tons Starting Bid:  12,000 eb 

A chinese junk, a growing site in the waters off Night 
City.  Live in it, work on it, use it however you choose. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: engine (30mph) 

 
Top Speed: 140mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 100mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 60kg 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 2.2 tons Starting Bid:  5,000 eb 

An old racing boat, still seaworthy and in excellent 
condition. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 40mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 5 Range: 800mi 

Passengers: 20 Cargo: 100tons 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 200 

SP: 25 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 62 tons Starting Bid:  180,000 eb 

This industrial fishing boat has been converted to serve 
as flagship for a large tribe, bids expected to run high on 

this one. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Radar, Sonar, long range 
military radio, full kitchen, medical facility, lau ndry, 
main sleeping area for 20, and individual quarters for 

captain and crew, 5 .50 cal machineguns on swivel 
mounts, 2 40mm autogls. and one 7.62mm vulcan, 10 

depth charges, 



 
Top Speed: 45mph Acc/Decc: 15/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 140mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 2000kg 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 5 tons Starting Bid:  11,000 eb 

A fast and armed converted cruiser, just the thing for 
riding escort or offensive duty. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: .50cal machinegun on swivel 
mount. 

 
Top Speed: 75mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 80mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 0kg 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 125KG Cost: 200 eb 

Ok you heathens, you wanted a wetbike, well you can bid 
on this one. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none  

 
Top Speed: 55mph Acc/Decc: 20/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 80mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 0kg 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 132KG Cost: 600 eb 

Cross a waverunner with a boat, and you get this...... not 
quite as fast, but more stable. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none  

 

 
Top Speed: 95mph Acc/Decc: 25/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 90mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0kg 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 130KG Cost: 1000 eb 

I love these souped up jet ski's, nothing comparable even 
comes close to their speed and maneuverability. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none  



 
Top Speed: 45mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 600mi 

Passengers: 20 Cargo: 20 tons 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 120 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 25 tons Starting Bid:  41,000 eb 

A large fishing boat, with everything you could ever 
need. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: dual mounted .50cal 
machineguns on turret, captains cabin, full kitchen, 
sleeping quarters, lounge area, cargo hold, 2 fishing 

hoists, crane, full bathroom, with shower and bathtub. 
(gm's be generous within reason with the supplies on 

board) 

 

 
Top Speed: 75mph Acc/Decc: 15/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 4000kg 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 80 

SP: 20 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  17,000 eb 

A Built from the water up, this nomad speedboat hauls 
ass over the waves. 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: sleeper cabin, steel plating 

 

 

 
Top Speed: 70mph Acc/Decc: 10/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 4000kg 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 05 

SP: 20 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 1 tons Starting Bid:  15,000 eb 

Take a ski boat, add armor plating and reinforce the 
hull, then add 2 gigantic 18ga. driven ramming prows to 

the front of it, and you have this, a pirates idea of a 
kamikaze.  The idea is, drive it really fast towards the 
hull of a large boat, the shells in the prows go off on 
impact driving the prows into the hull causing major 
damage and hopefully sinking the enemy vessel.  Just 

pray if you are the one driving that the prows detach like 
they are supposed to, or you are in a heap of trouble. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: ramming prows, steel plating 

 

 
Top Speed: 140mph Acc/Decc: 22/45 

Crew: 1 Range: 230mi 

Passengers: 7 Cargo: 2000kg 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 1.2 tons Starting Bid:  25,000 eb 

The baddest boat I have ever seen, captured from pirates 
it would make an ideal outrider boat, smuggling fast 

mover, or even just a personal craft.  And as you can see, 
she is more than capable of defending herself. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 7.62mm gatling, 2 2" 

torpedoes,  radar, sonar, long range radio, hidden 
smuggling hold, steel plating 

 
 



 
Top Speed: 80mph Acc/Decc: 18/18 

Crew: 1 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 600kg 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 15 Type: watercraft  

Mass: .8 tons Starting Bid:  5,000 eb 

A lightweight, fast, and agile speedboat with decent 
armor and heavy armament.  Ideal for escort and 
intercept duties, or perhaps small scale smuggling. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: armor plating, 5.56mm 

gatling, radio 
 

 
Top Speed: 20mph Acc/Decc: 5/5 

Crew: 1 Range: 300mi 

Passengers: 45 Cargo: 2000kg 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 50 

SP: 20 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 8 tons Starting Bid:  20,000 eb 

The former owners of this vessel used it as both a floating 
home, and restaurant servicing an entire fishing 
community.  Aquatic nomad families and tribes 

interested can use it as such, or even as a 
command/community meeting vessel. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Large fully stocked kitchen 
with 2 weeks of food, full bathroom, x 6 family sized 

distillation kits, tables and chair for 30, pa/music system, 
home area: full kitchen, 1 full 1 half bathroom, 2 

bedrooms, living room,  
 

 
Top Speed: 120mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 180mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 100kg 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: watercraft  

Mass: 1.1 tons Starting Bid:  7,000 eb 

A very very fast boat, not much for armor, but its got a 7.62mm MG in a turret mount for defense.  A perfect blockade 
runner or intercept vessel. 

 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 5.56mm machinegun in turret mount, radio
 



AIRCRAFT  

 

 
Top Speed: 550mph Acc/Decc: 40/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 800 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200 KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: AV  

Mass: 1.6 tons Starting Bid:  40,000 EB 

This sleek and versatile 2 man AV was handbuilt here in 
the nomad market.  It's fast and maneuverable, but what 

you would do with it is unclear. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radar, civilian band radio  
 

 
Top Speed: 80mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0 KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: AV  

Mass: 250kg Cost: 8,000 EB 

This small, lightweight, but highly maneuverable one 
man AV can be yours today, totally hand built from 

scratch.  With the AV you will also get a detailed copy of 
the blueprints so you can make your own.  

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 5.56mm machinegun 

 
Top Speed: 50mph Acc/Decc: 15/15 

Crew: 1 Range: 200 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200 KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 60 

SP: 5 Type: Helicopter 

Mass: 500kg Starting Bid 500 EB 

Yes its ugly, and yes it works.  This is quite possibly the 
strangest helicopter design I have ever seen. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: none   

 

 
Top Speed: 600mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 800 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 200 KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 70 

SP: 15 Type: aircraft  

Mass: 3 tons Starting Bid:  46,000 EB 

Hand built by a former air show stunt pilot, this plane is 
one of the fastest prop driven aircraft I have ever seen, 

and one of the most maneuverable.  It is also armed with 
making it just the thing for stunt work, and air 

support/assault 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radar, radio, twin .50cal 
machineguns, (able to carry 500lb payload, or extra fuel) 



 
Top Speed: 250mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 500 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 2000 KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: aircraft  

Mass: .6 tons Starting Bid:  9,000 EB 

This hand built plane was originally made to serve as a 
forward scout vehicle, but the tribe has since upgraded 

so now this is available to the highest bidder. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radio   
 

 
Top Speed: 350mph Acc/Decc: 30/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 500 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200 KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: aircraft  

Mass: 1.7 tons Starting Bid:  20,000 EB 

You will note that almost all of the aircraft we are selling 
is handbuilt, this is no exception. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radar, radio 

 
Top Speed: 350mph Acc/Decc: 30/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 750 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 200 KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: aircraft  

Mass: .9 tons Starting Bid:  20,000 EB 

I swear, some of those Hi-Way guys are really nomads at 
heart.  This plane was built by a Hi-Way pilot, when he 
died of heart failure, his wife, as per instructions left in 

his will, brought it here to sell.  Lets see if we can help the 
little lady out. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radar, radio   

 

 
Top Speed: 600mph Acc/Decc: 50/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 700 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100 KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: aircraft  

Mass: 6.4 tons Starting Bid:  46,000 EB 

Even though this plane is a completely original design, 
couldn't you just see it tearing up the sky's over europe 
in WW2?  Those big engine put out a lot of thrust, and 
this plane can be a beast to fly, but their is no doubting 

its performance. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radar, radio, 6 nose mounted 
.30caliber machineguns 



 
Top Speed: 150mph Acc/Decc: 40/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 300 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0 KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: aircraft  

Mass: 200 lbs Starting Bid:  15,000 EB 

You simply have to love Technomancers.  This one man, flying wing, is quite possibly the most fun flying device we have 
ever seen.  But be warned, it is for experienced pilots only, and never try to land it on an uneven surface, or on pavement.  
We suggest a nice grassy, or desert field, or perhaps water as it does float.  Steering is done entirely by body movement, 
much like a hang glider.  Oh, and important to note, it glides easily when the power is shut odd due to its extremely light 

weight ceramic and aluminum design, the landing struts are titanium. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Storage space for 2 long barreled rifles,  
 

 
Top Speed: 400mph Acc/Decc: 40/35 

Crew: 1 Range: 600 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0 KG 

Maneuver: +4 SDP: 80 

SP: 10 Type: aircraft  

Mass: .9 tons Starting Bid:  40,000 EB 

The single most maneuverable plane I have ever seen.  
The duel props propel it through turns so tight they have 

to be seen to be believed. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radio   

 
Top Speed: 300mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 800 mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 1000 KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: AV  

Mass: 6.5 tons Starting Bid:  60,000 EB 

Built from scratch using parts from junked military  
AV's, this aerodyne is a beast.  It doesn't come armed, 
however you should have no problem equipping it with 

whatever you wish. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, radar, 
ejection seats, and the ability to hold 2000lbs of 

weaponry, 



 
Top Speed: 500mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 900 mi 

Passengers: 2 Cargo: 100 KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 60 

SP: 20 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 5 tons Starting Bid:  52,000 EB 

This crossbreed of airplane and aerodyne technologies 
resulted in a vehicle that flies like a plane, but takes off 

and lands, and even hovers at slow speed like an AV.  It's 
not as fast as an old Harrier, nor can it carry as many 

weapons, but it outperforms it in every other way. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, ejection seats, 
HUD, Radar, 20mm autocannon, 

 
Top Speed: 300mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 2 Range: 800 mi 

Passengers: 10 Cargo: 1000 KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 70 

SP: 10 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 4 tons Starting Bid:  60,000 EB 

A jet propelled cargo/bomber.  Nomads are an ingenious 
lot, and this biplanes design is a throwback to the golden 
age of flight.  This is one of many designs by the Airlords, 

recovered from their base camp after they met their 
unfortunate end at the hands of Militech. 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, radar, 
forward mounted 20mm autocannon, 500 lbs of 

munitions 

 
Top Speed: 80mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 800 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0 KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 30 

SP: 0 Type: Ultralight  

Mass: 500kg Starting Bid:  800 EB 

A simple aerodyne, perfect if you are on a budget but 
need an eye in the sky 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 250mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 400 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 20 KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Airplane  

Mass: .3 tons Starting Bid:  10,000 EB 

This 2 seater stunt plane is the perfect scout vehicle, and 
its small size allows it to be stored in the back of a van. 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: smoke canisters (red, white, 

blue) 
 



 
Top Speed: 550mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 2 Range: 700 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 10 KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 60 

SP: 15 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 3 tons Starting Bid:  50,000 EB 

The Airlords were the largest and most famous of all the 
sky pirates.  Their daring raids and aerial acrobatics 

earned them renown as some of the most skilled pilots in 
the world.  This is their leaders personal aircraft, highly 
maneuverable and faster than anything else in the tribe.  
The night before Militechs ambush, this plane was stolen 
by the informant within the Airlords.  The few scattered 

survivors tracked him down and killed him, but were 
unable to retake the plane.  Now it is here, a piece of 
history available to the highest bidder.  Due to the 

historical significance and high profile of the plane, we 
are starting bids at 50 thousand, but expect it to go for 

much much more. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, radar, rear 
mounted dual .50 cal autocannon turret,  forward facing 
.50 cal machinegus x4 and the ability to hold 4000lbs of 

weaponry, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 40mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 3 Range: 4000 mi 

Passengers: 15 Cargo: 10 tons 

Maneuver: -4 SDP: 30 

SP: 10 Type: Dirigible  

Mass: 25 tons Starting Bid:  80,000 EB 

Designed and commissioned by the Airlords, this was to 
serve as a mobile headquarters, so they would never have 
to stop moving, and so their leaders would be safe from 

ground attack.  However it wasn't completed till after the 
Militech ambush, so now it’s going to whoever can pay 

the most.  It features a full bedroom, plus sleeping 
quarters for the crew, and additional sleeping quarters 
for any passengers, and a lounge area/briefing room.  In 

an emergency the additional sleeping quarters can be 
jettisoned and will descend safely via automatic 

parachute. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, radar, 
satellite linkage, full entertainment suite, cybermodem, 
20 parachutes, drop harness for 2 planes, full kitchen, 

full bath and shower, 
 

 
Top Speed: 450mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 800 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 100 KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 4 tons Starting Bid:  30,000 EB 

One of the few surviving planes from the Airlords, 
grounded at the time of attack.  The biplane design is 

quite eye-catching. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, 20mm 
autocannon, 



 
Top Speed: 475mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 750 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50 KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 70 

SP: 10 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 4.5 tons Starting Bid:  35,000 EB 

One of the few surviving planes from the Airlords, 
grounded at the time of attack.  The duel props give it 

excellent stability and speed. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, 20mm 
autocannon x2, ability to carry 1000 lbs of ordinance, 

 
Top Speed: 525mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 500 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 300 KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 6 tons Starting Bid:  38,000 EB 

One of the few surviving planes from the Airlords, 
grounded at the time of attack.  This jet-propelled 

biplane is the best example of the Airlords engineering 
prowess. 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, 20mm 

autocannon x2, 

 
Top Speed: 150mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 300 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0 KG 

Maneuver: -1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: AV  

Mass: .4 tons Starting Bid:  14,000 EB 

AV bikes are fun as hell, and far more versatile than any bike, the only problem is they make more noise, and in case of 
engine failure..... well its best not to dwell on that.  This handbuilt AVbike is guaranteed to suit your needs however, so bid 

on it today. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio,



 
Top Speed: 180mph Acc/Decc: 20/20 

Crew: 1 Range: 250 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 0 KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: AV  

Mass: .5 tons Starting Bid:  15,000 EB 

Another AVbike, this one a little faster, but less 
responsive.  Little better balanced too. 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 

 
Top Speed: 100mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 400 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 100 KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: AV  

Mass: .8 tons Starting Bid:  10,000 EB 

A very light jeep style AV, with an incredibly low 
starting bid, the owner wants to get rid of it. 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
Top Speed: 450mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 400 mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 50 KG 

Maneuver: +3 SDP: 60 

SP: 10 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 4 tons Starting Bid:  22,000 EB 

A very small, but fast, stunt plane, the wings fold for easy 
transportation. 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: civilian band radio, .50cal 

autocannon x2, 
 

 
Top Speed: 300mph Acc/Decc: 25/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 800 mi 

Passengers: 3 Cargo: 3000 KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 50 

SP: 10 Type: aircraft  

Mass: 1.4 tons Starting Bid:  19,000 EB 

This seaplane is one of the hardest working machines 
alive, it has safely supported 4 pilots careers and only 

crashed once. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: radio 
 
 
 



 
Top Speed: 200mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 300 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 30 KG 

Maneuver: +1 SDP: 40 

SP: 10 Type: Airplane  

Mass: .4 tons Starting Bid:  12,000 EB 

A hand built 2-seater AV-bike, makes for a great 
scouting or outrider platform. 

 
 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, ejection seats, 

HUD, Radar, 20mm autocannon, 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Top Speed: 520mph Acc/Decc: 30/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 600 mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 50 KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 90 

SP: 25 Type: Airplane  

Mass: 5 tons Starting Bid:  45,000 EB 

Another cross between AV and airplane, this one a bit 
more militaristic in nature.  It comes from a group of air-

pirates and was apparently hand built. 
 

 SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Military Radio, ejection seats, 
HUD, Radar, x2 20mm autocannon, x2 7.62mm 

miniguns, space for 4 pod mounted weapons. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OTHER VEHICLES  
 

 

Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 10/25 

Crew: 1 Range: 2000mi 

Passengers: 9 Cargo: 1 ton 

Maneuver: -3 SDP: 200 

SP: 15 Type: Heavy Machinery 

Mass: 26tons Starting Bid:  5,000,000EB 

Originally this vehicle served as an arctic research 
platform in antarctica.  But it was abandoned when it 

was caught on a broken ice shelf.  It was salvaged, 
repaired and brought here to be purchased by the 

highest bidder.  It has a sleeping compartment for 4 (the 
crew slept in shifts),  a full kitchen, full bathroom with 

shower, and a plethora of scientific equipment.  
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, sleeping 
compartment, full kitchen, 6 month supply of food, 100 

gallon water supply, industrial water distillation kit, 
water pump, latrine with shower/sink/toilet, computer 

bay (full satellite link, cybermodem, 4 high power 
research computers), full lab, medical bay, small lounge 
for dining/recreation (seats 6), military radio, gps, full 
audio/visual entertainment suite, high power lamps, 

vehicle bay able to comfortably store 1 jeep sized vehicle, 
retractable launch ramp, 2 8 man inflatable rafts, flare 

launcher, 
 

 
Top Speed: 60 mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 6 Cargo: 400KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 350 

SP: 80 Type: Tank 

Mass: 19tons Starting Bid:  60,000EB 

This APC has been converted for nomad living, all 
weaponry and computer systems have been stripped, but 

it still has the original military radio. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, military 
radio. 

 

 
Top Speed: 120 mph Acc/Decc: 20/40 

Crew: 1 Range: 280mi 

Passengers: 0 Cargo: 80KG 

Maneuver: 0 SDP: 55 

SP: 10 Type: Snowmobile 

Mass: 140kg Starting bid:  700EB 

This snowmobile tops out at 120 and has a built in nose 
mounted 5.56mm machinegun.......... do I need to say 

anything else? 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: 5.56mm cannon 
 



 
Top Speed: 50 mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 1 Range: 450mi 

Passengers: 4 Cargo: 800KG 

Maneuver: +2 SDP: 380 

SP: 200 Type: Tank 

Mass: 24tons Starting Bid:  90,000EB 

We have a tank available today.  Good lord, what are you 
guys doing out there?  As you can tell by looking, this old 
surplus tank has been highly customized.  I don't know 

what anyone would need a tank for, and please don't tell 
me, but if you do buy this, get it as far away from here as 

possible please. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Off road capable, military 
radio, 7.62mm cannon, 75mm cannon, VSAM, Smoke 

launchers, high power lamps, lawn chairs, yard 
umbrella, 

 

 
Top Speed: 70 mph Acc/Decc: 20/30 

Crew: 1 Range: 250mi 

Passengers: 1 Cargo: 80KG 

Maneuver: -2 SDP: 35 

SP: 5 Type: Snowmobile 

Mass: 110kg Starting bid:  400EB 

Someone turned a street bike into a high speed 
snowmobile now that’s ingenuity. 

 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
POWERED ARMOR SPECIFICATIONS 

SUIT NAME: ? MANUFACTURER: ? 

TOTAL WEIGHT: 965 KG SIB/DFB: +1/+2 

CHASSSIS TYPE: 
VODYANOI 
STR: 37 

CHASSIS CAP./CARRY: 1750/ 525kg 

PUNCH: 4D10 Starting Bid: 115,000eb 

KICK: 6D10 TROOPER SIZE: varies 

CRUSH: 5D10 TOUGHNESS MOD: -9 
 

HEAD R & L ARMS R. & L. LEGS TORSO 

SP: 50 SP: 50 SP: 50 SP: 50 

SDP: 12 SDP: 12 SDP: 25 SDP: 37 

INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP 

FULL HUD SDP10 
14.5mm HEAVY 

MG 35 
RELOAD FOR 

14.5MM X4 
ESCAPE HATCH 

MILITARY RADIO SDP 10 
RELOAD FOR 

14.5MM 
EXTRA POWER 

CELLS 
RUSSIAN ARMS QUIKFIX 

SDP 15 

FULL AUDIO/VISUAL 

SUITE  SDP15 
RELOAD FOR 

14,5MM  
4 HOURS LIFE 

SUPPORT/SELF SEAL 

RADAR   SPOTLIGHT SDP10 

EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP 

    

    
 

Equipment Carried 

 

Built from the ground up on a scrapped russian ACPA chassis smuggled from africa, this is a true paragon of nomad 
design and style.  In other words, works like a dream, ugly as sin.  It would appear that instead of trying to fabricate true 
armor plating, they just welded whatever scrap they could get to wherever would fit.  Still owning your own heavy ACPA 

would give you an edge over any enemy, so bid on it, win it, feel safer. 



 
POWERED ARMOR SPECIFICATIONS 

SUIT NAME: ? MANUFACTURER: ? 

TOTAL WEIGHT: 320 KG SIB/DFB: +4/+3 

CHASSSIS TYPE: 
GUNSLINGER 
STR :25 

CHASSIS CAP./CARRY: 1250/375kg 

PUNCH: 3D10 STARTING BID: 2000eb 

KICK: 5D10 TROOPER SIZE: varies 

CRUSH: 4D10 TOUGHNESS MOD: -6 
 

HEAD R & L ARMS R. & L. LEGS TORSO 

SP: 30 SP: 30 SP: 30 SP: 30 

SDP: 6 SDP: 6 SDP: 13 SDP: 19 

INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP 

MILITECH VRI 

HIGH BOOST 

CC3 

SDP10 

  MILITECH REPEATER 

FULL AUDIO/VISUAL 

SUITE   
MILITARY RADIO, LASER 

COMM 

    

COMMLINK SDP 5    

EXTERNAL SDP 
EXTERNAL 

SDP 
EXTERNAL 

SDP 
EXTERNAL SDP 

    

    
 

Equipment Carried 

 

An arabian style custom hardsuit.  It has seen a lot of hard use, but still has plenty of miles on it and plenty of free space 
for further customization..



 
POWERED ARMOR SPECIFICATIONS 

SUIT NAME: ? MANUFACTURER: ? 

TOTAL WEIGHT: 340 KG SIB/DFB: -3/0 

CHASSSIS TYPE: 
SHINOBI 
STR :27 

CHASSIS CAP./CARRY: 1200/ 400kg 

PUNCH: 3D10 Starting bid: 2800eb 

KICK: 5D10 TROOPER SIZE: medium 

CRUSH: 4D10 TOUGHNESS MOD: -7 
 

HEAD R & L ARMS R. & L. LEGS TORSO 

SP: 30 SP: 30 SP: 30 SP: 30 

SDP: 6 SDP: 6 SDP: 12 SDP: 19 

INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP 

Enhanced Aperature  

based CONTROL SDP10   
Advanced Control  

Low Boost 

ARASAKA MONITOR SDP10    

EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP 

Comm Link  sdp 5 vARIES VARIES 
Tsunami 25mm  

Grenade launcher  

SDP 25 

 
Retractible Bladed 

Weapon  SDP 20   
 

Equipment Carried 

 

Here we have another oddity here in the nomad community, as if the ACPA earlier wasn't enough, here we have a 
Hardsuit built from scratch and salvage on a shinobi chassis.  As you can see its kept it's owner alive through some tough 
times, but like all great men, gambling has broken him down and he must now sell this fine machine to pay back his debts.



 
Top Speed: 40 mph Acc/Decc: 10/10 

Crew: 8 Range: 200mi 

Passengers: 29 Cargo: 3 tons 

Maneuver: -5 SDP: 200 

SP: 45 Type: PUNKNAUGHT  

Mass: 26tons Starting Bid:  200,000EB 

This Punknaught was the only vehicle to escape the 
Combat Zone during the Carnival.  Created by the 

Maelstrom who probably had no real intention of trying 
to escape, they just wanted to kill cops and anyone else 
that got in their way.  It is powered by a Trauma Team 
AV-8's engines that was downed in the combat zone two 
months before the Canrival started, so construction of 
this must have taken place well prior to the Carnival.  
The punknaught was disabled and all 44 Maelstrom 

gangers shot down in a flurry of ACPA weapons fire two 
blocks outside the combat zone.  Afterwards the city 

hired us to haul it away.  Now we have repaired it and 
are offering it up for sale.  Hopefully a museum will buy 
it, but you never know.  Its armored like you wouldn't 
believe, and heavily armed as well.  It features folding 
boarding ramps on each side than can extend up to 24 

feet.  The downside to the vehicle, and its a big downside, 
is that it has an abysmal turning radius.  which is 

probably why it crashed through the Carnival Barrier  in 
the first place.  It can't turn on anything smaller than a 4 

lane road intersection. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT: Heavy steel armor plating, 
spikes, ram bar, 4 40mm auto gl's in turret mounts, 

Hand made 60mm cannon, 20 foot extending bridges x2, 
several pop up turret hatches. 

 
 
 

 
Top Speed: 160 mph Acc/Decc: 5/15 

Crew: 4 Range: 400mi 

Passengers: 200 Cargo: 600tons 

Maneuver: n/a SDP: 600 

SP: 40 Type: CYCLE  

Mass: 290 tons Starting bid:  2,000,000 EB 

The only nomad owned and operated passenger train has 
lost its owner, when the train was boarded by unknown 
assailants, everyone on board was killed.  We located the 
next of kin after finding the carnage, but they don't have 
the time or money to operate something of this scale, they 
however wished it to remain in wanderer hands.  So here 

you are folks, only nomads may bid. 
 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT:  Nomad built steam engine, 
dining car, 2 sleeper cabins, 4 passenger cabins, 5 flatbed 

cargo cars, caboose. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
POWERED ARMOR SPECIFICATIONS 

SUIT NAME: ? MANUFACTURER: ? 

TOTAL WEIGHT: 360 KG SIB/DFB: -3/0 

CHASSSIS TYPE: 
? 

STR :27 
CHASSIS CAP./CARRY: 1200/ 400kg 

PUNCH: 3D10 Starting bid: 2800eb 

KICK: 5D10 TROOPER SIZE: medium 

CRUSH: 4D10 TOUGHNESS MOD: -7 
 

HEAD R & L ARMS R. & L. LEGS TORSO 

SP: 30 SP: 30 SP: 30 SP: 30 

SDP: 6 SDP: 6 SDP: 12 SDP: 19 

INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP INTERNAL SDP 

Enhanced Aperature  

based CONTROL SDP10   
Advanced Control  

Low Boost 

  Ammo for SMG's  

EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP EXTERNAL SDP 

Comm Link  SDP 5 VARIES VARIES  

 9mm SMGS  SDP 20   
 

Equipment Carried 

 

Another hand built Hardsuit, this one seems to have seen quite a bit of use, and we recommend replacing the stomach 
shell.  Other than its beat up looks and the missing shell piece, which was most likely how the previous owner lost the suit, 

this is a damn fine piece of armor. 



NOMAD VEHICLE OPTIONS  

 

As most of you know, nomads are a bit eccentric.  This is doubly so when 
it comes to modifying and customizing their vehicles.  Here at Wandering 

Joe's we do our best to facilitate such requests.  While we can never be 
prepared for anything, and we have had some truly odd and unique 

requests, we have been able to give a basic price list of the modifications 
we perform on a more common basis. 

 
Trailer Hitch  -  20eb (allows your vehicle to tow a trailer) 
 
Spikes  -  10 eb apiece (solid steel pikes, mostly cosmetic, though they are useful 
to keep vehicles and people away, add 5 points of damage in collision) 
 
Chain Link  -  1eb sq. ft. (often used to replace windshields or attached to body 
as an easy cargo foundation) 
 
Barbed Wire  -  1eb per 5 feet (often used in strategic places to keep raiders 
from jumping on your vehicle) 
 
Hydraulics  -  200eb (popular among low-rider enthusiasts) 
 
Wheel Covers  -  25-200eb (covers for the real wheels to make them harder to 
shoot out, price ranges from steel plating to custom built and molded to match 
your car sp:15) 
 
Plate Steel Armor  -  25eb sq.ft. (simple plate steel welded or hinged to your 
vehicle for added protection, often used to cover windows SP:20 to specific 
location) 
 
High Power Lamps  -  30eb per lamp  (the extremely bright lights you see 
mounted to the roll bars of trucks) 
 
Ramming Bar  -  100eb  (really just an oversized reinforced bumper, it helps 
minimize damage to your vehicle if you hit something) 
 
Plow  -  2000eb (attached to the front of a vehicle, it allows you to use you 
vehicle to clear snow from the road, hydraulically raises and lowers for times 
when its not needed, can be used as a cow catcher) 
 
Cow Catcher  -  600eb (like a monster crash bar, it juts from the front of your 
vehicle in a v-shape to push obstacles out of the way) 
 
Search Light  -  50eb (like you see on any police vehicle, this provides high 
power illumination in any direction) 
 
Nitrous Oxide Injection  -   350eb (gives a 30% boost, rounding down, to speed 
and acceleration of a vehicle for 5 seconds, usable once, then tanks must be 
refilled.  Multiple tanks can be installed, and used one at a time.  This mod is 
slightly dangerous,  any damage that penetrates the area nitrous is stored has a 
25% chance of causing the tank to explode for 4d10 exp damage.  Can only be 
used for high performance vehicles) 
 
Supercharger  -  3000eb (can be added to virtually any vehicle and adds 25% 
to the vehicles top speed and acceleration, extended use damages the engine, 
for every 10 seconds used there is a 10% chance of engine failure) 
 
Roll Bar/Cage  -  1000eb (reinforces your vehicle to prevent you from being 
crushed in the event of a roll over) 
 
Armor Shutters  -  200eb (used to cover flat windows, they retract when not in 
use.  SP:10) 
 
Winch  -  350eb (usually added to the front of the vehicle, these motor driven 

winches have 50 meters of cable) 
 
Monster Truck Package  -  15,000eb (can be used on virtually any 4 wheeled 
vehicle, it adds a giant tires and suspension, giving your vehicle massive off-
road capability and ground clearance, also makes your vehicle extremely top 
heavy and prone to roll overs giving a -2 to the vehicles maneuverability) 
 
Bladed / Sythe wheel covers  -  20 eb per wheel (perfect for slicing the tires of 
other vehicles, or destroying their side paneling, and god help anyone who gets 
caught in them.) 
 
Retractable tyre slashers  -  200 eb per wheel (Do the same thing as the bladed 
wheel cover, but they retract for conceilability) 
 
Retractable rear bullet proof screen   -   600eb (an SP:20 sheet of steel plate is 
hidden below the back window, and raises and lowers for those times you need 
that extra protection) 
 
Ejector seat  -  14,000eb (Either a last ditch escape plan, or a not so friendly 
way to get rid of unwanted passengers, roof panel jettisoned just before the 
seat is fired) 
 
Oil  Slick Ejector  -   50eb (Create a little road hazard for pursuers, Diff + 15 
hazard for a 10 meter spread) 
 
Caltrops  -  80eb (A bit more agdressive a diversion, Diff +20 to avoid, failed 
roll means 1d4 tires take immediate 20 points damage) 
 
Smoke Screen  -  150eb ( Obscure the vision of pursuers, Diff  +12 hazard) 
 
Revolving number plates  -  400eb (your liscence plates flip at the touch of a 
switch for when you ahve to make a clean getaway, not much good to most 
nomads, but handy for everyone else who runs on the other side of the law) 
 
Concealed Weapon Holsters  -  10 - 100eb depending on concealability 
(nomads love stashing holdouts all over their vehicles, from Machetes under 
the hood, to handguns in the seat cushions.) 
 
Spiked Tires  -   300eb (these tires give a +4 to maneuvering and control rolls 
on ice, for an additional 600eb they can be made retractable) 
 
Glove box security compartment with fingerprint lock  -  200eb (a little 
hightech, and expensive for most Nomads, its still useful if you have to keep 
something valuable safe, 5 inch wide, by 2 inches deep, lock is Diff 25) 
 
Self-sealing and re-inflating tires  -  500eb per tire (While most nomads would 
love these, few can afford it) 
 
A cable cutting device  -  100eb  (Wires, ropes cables, and fencing are all 
encountered as obstacles by nomads, now you can take care of the problem 
without leaving your car, assuming the cable is accessable by the cutter) 
 
Panoramic Telescopes  -   200eb (Some nomads have there vehicles so covered 
in armor plating that this is the only way they can get a good look at whats 
going on around them) 
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